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NL 
SERVICE EN GARANTIE 
Mocht er sprake zijn van een productgebrek, 
neemt u dan contact op met uw aankoopadres. 
Bewaar uw aankoopbon en de originele 
verpakking inclusief de handleiding van het 
meubel. Na beoordeling van het productgebrek 
worden er eventueel één of meerdere onderdelen 
gerepareerd dan wel vervangen. Onderdelen 
worden op de handleiding aangegeven met 
codes. Op dit meubel geldt een fabrieksgarantie 
van twee jaar. Gebreken veroorzaakt door 
foutieve behandeling of eigen toedoen vallen 
buiten de garantie. Dit geldt in het bijzonder als 
montage-instructies niet zijn opgevolgd.

MEUBELMONTAGE
Wij adviseren u het artikel zo spoedig mogelijk 
na opening te monteren. Lees voor montage de 
handleiding zorgvuldig door. Op het moment dat 
het meubel niet direct gemonteerd kan worden, 
gelieve het meubel liggend opslaan in een ruimte 
op kamertemperatuur.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN 
Zitmeubels: Zorg dat het zitmeubel op een vlakke 
ondergrond staat om instabiliteit te voorkomen. 
Niet geschikt voor overbelasting. Houd u zich 
ten aller tijden aan het aangeven maximale 
draaggewicht om ongelukken te voorkomen. 
Zitmeubels zijn niet geschikt om op te staan. 
Gebruik voor modulaire zitmeubelen alleen met 
de gemonteerde verbindingen om stabiliteit 
te waarborgen en ongelukken te voorkomen. 
Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of loszittende 
onderdelen. Volg zo nodig de montage-
instructies nauwkeurig voor veilig gebruik.

Kasten: Voorkom dat dit meubel omvalt. Meubels 
die omvallen kunnen ernstig of levensbedreigend 
letsel veroorzaken. Het meegeleverde 
kantelbeslag dient daarom BESLIST te worden 
gebruikt om het meubel te bevestigen aan de 
muur. Sta niet toe dat kinderen klimmen op lades, 
deuren of planken. Plaats zware voorwerpen 
altijd onderin. Zet zware voorwerpen nooit op 
het meubel. Kasten hoger dan 50 cm moeten met 
het meegeleverde anker aan de muur worden 
bevestigd om kantelgevaar te voorkomen. 
Niet geschikt voor overbelasting. Houd u zich 
ten aller tijden aan het aangeven maximale 
draag gewicht en een gelijkmatige belasting 
om ongelukken te voorkomen. Zware objecten 
altijd op onderste planken plaatsen om val 
gevaar te voorkomen. Open meerdere laden 
niet tegelijkertijd om kantelgevaar te voorkomen. 
Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of loszittende 
onderdelen. Volg zo nodig de montage-
instructies nauwkeurig voor veilig gebruik.

Tuinmeubelen: Parasols moeten stevig worden 
verankerd bij gebruik en bij harde wind worden 
ingeklapt. Zorg ervoor dat tuinmeubelen op een 
stabiele en vlakke ondergrond worden geplaatst. 
Tuinmeubelen zijn niet geschikt om op te staan 
tenzij anders aangegeven. Bescherm uw artikel 
tegen regen en kou om de levensduur van uw 
artikel te waarborgen. Controleer regelmatig op 
slijtage of loszittende onderdelen. Volg zo nodig 
de montage-instructies nauwkeurig voor veilig 
gebruik.

Tafels: Zorg dat de tafel op een vlakke 
ondergrond staat om instabiliteit te voorkomen. 
Niet geschikt voor overbelasting. Houd u zich 
ten aller tijden aan het aangeven maximale 
draag gewicht en een gelijkmatige belasting om 
ongelukken te voorkomen. Plaats geen zware 
objecten aan de randen om kantelen en omvallen 
te voorkomen. Tafels zijn niet geschikt als 
opstapje, staan of zit plek. Controleer regelmatig 
op slijtage of loszittende onderdelen. Volg zo 
nodig de montage-instructies nauwkeurig voor 
veilig gebruik.

Bureaus: Zorg dat het bureau op een vlakke 
ondergrond staat om instabiliteit te voorkomen. 
Niet geschikt voor overbelasting. Houd u zich 
ten aller tijden aan het aangeven maximale 
draag gewicht en een gelijkmatige belasting om 
ongelukken te voorkomen. Bureaus hoger dan 
50 cm moeten met het meegeleverde anker aan 
de muur worden bevestigd om kantelgevaar 
te voorkomen. Bureaus zijn niet geschikt als 
opstapje, staan of zit plek. Controleer regelmatig 
op slijtage of loszittende onderdelen. Volg zo 
nodig de montage-instructies nauwkeurig voor 
veilig gebruik.

Bedden: Zorg ervoor dat de bed constructie 
correct is gemonteerd volgens de handleiding 
om instabiliteit te voorkomen. Gebruik het 
bedframe uitsluitend in combinatie met geschikte 
matrassen en lattenbodems. Hoofdborden 
moeten stevig worden bevestigd om wiebelen 
of losraken te voorkomen. Bedladen niet 
overbelasten en gelijkmatig vullen om schade 
of kantelen te voorkomen. Laat kinderen niet op 
het bedframe spelen om instabiliteit of schade 
te vermijden. Niet geschikt voor overbelasting. 
Houd u zich ten aller tijden aan het aangeven 

maximale draag gewicht om ongelukken te 
voorkomen. Controleer regelmatig op slijtage 
of loszittende onderdelen. Volg zo nodig de 
montage-instructies nauwkeurig voor veilig 
gebruik.
 
Woonaccessoires: Spiegels en wanddecoratie 
moeten stevig aan de muur worden bevestigd 
volgens de meegeleverde instructies om val 
gevaar te voorkomen. Kandelaars mogen niet 
in de buurt van brandbare materialen worden 
geplaatst. Laat kaarsen nooit onbeheerd 
branden. Gebruik kunstplanten binnenshuis, 
tenzij anders vermeld, om beschadiging door 
weersomstandigheden te voorkomen. Controleer 
regelmatig of wandplanken en -rekken stevig 
zijn bevestigd en niet overbelast worden. Plaats 
dienbladen en schalen op stabiele oppervlakken. 
Houd vloerkleden goed vastliggend op gladde 
vloeren met antislipmatten om uitglijden 
te voorkomen. Gebruik woonaccessoires 
uitsluitend waarvoor ze bedoeld zijn en volg de 
onderhoudsinstructies.

Verlichting: Hitteontwikkeling mogelijk bij 
langdurig gebruik. Houd lampen uit de buurt 
van brandbare materialen. Hanglampen en 
wandlampen moeten stevig aan de muur worden 
bevestigd volgens de meegeleverde instructies 
om val gevaar te voorkomen. Zorg bij modulaire 
lampen voor correcte aansluiting van alle 
onderdelen volgens de handleiding. Controleer 
regelmatig of elektrische aansluitingen en 
bedrading in goede staat verkeren. Gebruik 
alleen lichtbronnen die compatibel zijn met 
het aangegeven wattage om oververhitting 
te voorkomen. Laat lampen niet onbeheerd 
branden en zorg voor voldoende ventilatie 
rondom het armatuur. Gebruik verlichting 
uitsluitend binnenshuis, tenzij specifiek 
aangeduid als geschikt voor buitengebruik. 
Ondersteun de lamp tijdens montage. Draag 
handschoenen tijdens de installatie om krassen 
op het lampoppervlak te voorkomen. Installatie 
niet op een vochtig of beschadigd plafond. 
Zorg ervoor dat de elektrische specificaties 
overeenkomen met het type hierboven vermeld. 
Schakel de stroom uit en laat de lamp afkoelen 
voordat u de lamp vervangt. Bij beschadigingen 
aan de lamp of kabel, raadpleeg een ervaren 
elektricien of de fabrikant.
 
DE 
SERVICE UND GARANTIE
Im Falle eines Produktfehlers wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihre Kaufadresse. Bewahren Sie 
den Kaufbeleg und die Originalverpackung 
einschließlich der Bedienungsanleitung 
des Möbels auf. Nach der Beurteilung des 
Produktfehlers können ein oder mehrere Teile 
repariert oder ersetzt werden. Die Teile sind 
im Handbuch durch Codes gekennzeichnet. 
Für diese Möbel gilt eine zweijährige 
Herstellergarantie. Defekte, die durch 
unsachgemäße Handhabung oder eigene 
Handlungen entstanden sind, fallen nicht unter 
die Garantie. Dies gilt insbesondere, wenn die 
Montageanleitung nicht befolgt wurde.

ZUSAMMENBAU
Wir empfehlen, den Artikel so schnell wie 
möglich nach dem Öffnen zusammenzubauen. 
Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau die 
Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Sollte das Möbelstück 
nicht sofort aufgebaut werden können, 
lagern Sie es bitte liegend in einem Raum mit 
Zimmertemperatur.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Sitzmöbel: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sitz auf 
einer ebenen Fläche steht, um Instabilität zu 
vermeiden. Nicht zur Überlastung geeignet. 
Beachten Sie immer das angegebene 
maximale Belastungsgewicht, um Unfälle zu 
vermeiden. Die Sitzmöbel sind nicht zum Stehen 
geeignet. Bei modularen Sitzmöbeln nur mit 
montierten Gelenken verwenden, um Stabilität 
zu gewährleisten und Unfälle zu vermeiden. 
Prüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Verschleiß oder lose 
Teile. Befolgen Sie ggf. die Montageanleitung 
sorgfältig, um einen sicheren Gebrauch zu 
gewährleisten.

Schränke: Verhindern Sie, dass dieses Möbelstück 
umstürzt. Möbel, die umfallen, können 
schwere oder lebensbedrohliche Verletzungen 
verursachen. Zur Befestigung des Möbelstücks 
an der Wand sollte daher UNBEDINGT die 
mitgelieferte Kippsicherung verwendet werden.
Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, auf Schubladen, 
Türen oder Regale zu klettern. Stellen Sie schwere 
Gegenstände nur unten in das Möbelstück. 
Stellen Sie niemals schwere Gegenstände auf 
das Möbelstück. Schränke, die höher als 50 cm 
sind, müssen mit den mitgelieferten Dübeln an 
der Wand befestigt werden, um Kippgefahr zu 
vermeiden. Nicht für Überlastungen geeignet. 
Um Unfälle zu vermeiden, beachten Sie immer 
die angegebene Höchstlast und gleichmäßige 
Belastung. Stellen Sie schwere Gegenstände 
immer auf die unteren Fächer, um Sturzgefahr 

zu vermeiden. Öffnen Sie nicht mehrere 
Schubladen auf einmal, um ein Umkippen zu 
vermeiden. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Verschleiß 
oder lose Teile. Befolgen Sie ggf. sorgfältig die 
Montageanleitung für eine sichere Nutzung.

Gartenmöbel: Sonnenschirme sollten fest 
verankert werden, wenn sie in Gebrauch sind, 
und bei starkem Wind zusammengeklappt 
werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Gartenmöbel auf einer stabilen und ebenen 
Fläche stehen. Sofern nicht anders angegeben, 
sind Gartenmöbel nicht zum Stehen geeignet. 
Schützen Sie Ihr Möbelstück vor Regen und 
Kälte, um die Langlebigkeit Ihres Möbelstücks 
zu gewährleisten. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig 
auf Verschleiß oder lose Teile. Befolgen Sie 
gegebenenfalls sorgfältig die Montageanleitung, 
um eine sichere Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

Tische: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Tisch auf 
einer ebenen Fläche steht, um Instabilität zu 
vermeiden. Nicht zur Überlastung geeignet. 
Beachten Sie das angegebene maximale 
Belastungsgewicht und achten Sie auf 
eine gleichmäßige Belastung, um Unfälle 
zu vermeiden. Stellen Sie keine schweren 
Gegenstände an den Kanten ab, um ein 
Umkippen zu vermeiden. Tische sind nicht 
als Stufen, Steh- oder Sitzplätze geeignet. 
Prüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Verschleiß oder 
lose Teile. Befolgen Sie gegebenenfalls die 
Montageanleitung sorgfältig, um einen sicheren 
Gebrauch zu gewährleisten.

Schreibtische: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Schreibtisch auf einer ebenen Fläche steht, um 
Instabilität zu vermeiden. Nicht für Überlastung 
geeignet. Halten Sie sich immer an das 
angegebene maximale Belastungsgewicht und 
eine gleichmäßige Belastung, um Unfälle zu 
vermeiden. Schreibtische, die höher als 50 cm 
sind, sollten mit den mitgelieferten Dübeln an 
der Wand befestigt werden, um ein Umkippen 
zu verhindern. Die Tische sind nicht als Stufen, 
Steh- oder Sitzplätze geeignet. Kontrollieren 
Sie den Tisch regelmäßig auf Verschleiß oder 
lose Teile. Befolgen Sie gegebenenfalls die 
Montageanleitung sorgfältig, um eine sichere 
Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

Betten: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
Bettkonstruktion gemäß den Anweisungen 
korrekt zusammengebaut ist, um Instabilität 
zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie den Bettrahmen 
nur in Kombination mit geeigneten Matratzen 
und Lattenrosten. Die Kopfteile sollten sicher 
befestigt werden, um ein Wackeln oder 
Lockern zu verhindern. Überladen Sie die 
Bettkästen nicht und füllen Sie sie gleichmäßig, 
um Beschädigungen oder ein Umkippen zu 
vermeiden. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf dem 
Bettrahmen spielen, um Instabilität oder 
Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. Nicht zum 
Überladen geeignet. Halten Sie das angegebene 
maximale Belastungsgewicht stets ein, um 
Unfälle zu vermeiden. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig 
auf Verschleiß oder lose Teile. Falls erforderlich, 
befolgen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfältig, um 
eine sichere Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

Wohnaccessoires: Spiegel und Wanddekorationen 
sollten entsprechend der mitgelieferten Anleitung 
sicher an der Wand befestigt werden, um 
Sturzgefahr zu vermeiden. Kerzenständer sollten 
nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien 
aufgestellt werden. Lassen Sie Kerzen niemals 
unbeaufsichtigt brennen. Verwenden Sie 
künstliche Pflanzen in Innenräumen, sofern 
nicht anders angegeben, um Schäden durch 
Witterungseinflüsse zu vermeiden. Prüfen Sie 
regelmäßig, ob Wandregale und Ablagen sicher 
befestigt und nicht überlastet sind. Stellen Sie 
Tabletts und Geschirr auf stabile Oberflächen. 
Sichern Sie Teppiche auf glatten Böden mit 
rutschfesten Matten, um ein Ausrutschen zu 
verhindern. Verwenden Sie Wohnaccessoires nur 
für den vorgesehenen Zweck und beachten Sie 
die Pflegehinweise.

Beleuchtung: Hitzeentwicklung bei längerem 
Gebrauch möglich. Halten Sie Lampen von 
brennbaren Materialien fern. Pendel- und 
Wandleuchten müssen entsprechend der 
mitgelieferten Anleitung sicher an der Wand 
befestigt werden, um Sturzgefahr zu vermeiden. 
Achten Sie bei modularen Lampen auf den 
korrekten Anschluss aller Komponenten gemäß 
der Anleitung. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die 
elektrischen Anschlüsse und die Verkabelung 



in gutem Zustand sind. Verwenden Sie nur 
Lichtquellen, die mit der angegebenen Wattzahl 
kompatibel sind, um eine Überhitzung zu 
vermeiden. Lassen Sie die Leuchten nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt eingeschaltet und sorgen 
Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung um die 
Leuchte herum. Verwenden Sie die Leuchten 
nur in Innenräumen, es sei denn, sie sind 
ausdrücklich als für den Außeneinsatz geeignet 
gekennzeichnet. Stützen Sie die Leuchte bei 
der Installation ab. Tragen Sie Handschuhe, um 
Kratzer auf der Oberfläche der Lampe während 
der Installation zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie die 
Installation an nassen oder beschädigten Decken. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die elektrischen 
Spezifikationen mit dem oben genannten Typ 
übereinstimmen. Schalten Sie den Strom aus 
und lassen Sie die Lampe abkühlen, bevor Sie 
sie austauschen. Wenn die Lampe oder das 
Kabel beschädigt ist, wenden Sie sich an einen 
erfahrenen Elektriker oder den Hersteller.
 
ES 
SERVICIO Y GARANTÍA
Si tiene algún problema con el producto, 
diríjase al lugar donde lo compró. Conserve 
el recibo de compra y el embalaje original, 
junto con el manual del mueble. Tras evaluar el 
defecto del producto, es posible que se reparen 
o sustituyan una o varias piezas. El manual 
muestra los códigos de las piezas. Este mueble 
tiene una garantía del fabricante de dos años. 
Los daños debidos a una mala manipulación o 
a tus propias acciones no están incluidos en la 
garantía, especialmente si no se han seguido las 
instrucciones de montaje.

MONTAJE
Recomendamos montar el artículo lo antes 
posible después de abrirlo. Lea atentamente 
las instrucciones antes del montaje. Si no puede 
montar el mueble inmediatamente, guárdelo 
tumbado en una habitación a temperatura 
ambiente.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD 
Mobiliario del asiento: Asegúrese de que el 
asiento está sobre una superficie plana para 
evitar inestabilidades. No apto para sobrecargas. 
Respete siempre el peso máximo de carga 
especificado para evitar accidentes. Los muebles 
de asiento no son adecuados para permanecer 
de pie sobre ellos. En el caso de los asientos 
modulares, utilícelos sólo con las juntas montadas 
para garantizar la estabilidad y evitar accidentes. 
Compruebe regularmente si hay desgaste o 
piezas sueltas. Si es necesario, siga atentamente 
las instrucciones de montaje para un uso seguro.

Armarios: Evite que este mueble se caiga. Los 
muebles que se caen pueden ocasionar lesiones 
graves o potencialmente mortales. Por lo tanto, 
el herraje abatible suministrado debe utilizarse 
SIN LUGAR A DUDAS para fijar el mueble a la 
pared. No permita que los niños se suban a los 
cajones, las puertas o los estantes. Los objetos 
pesados siempre deben colocarse en la parte 
inferior. Nunca coloque objetos pesados sobre el 
mueble. Los armarios de más de 50 cm deben 
fijarse a la pared con el anclaje suministrado 
para evitar el peligro de vuelco. No aptos para 
sobrecarga. Para evitar accidentes, respete 
siempre la carga máxima especificada y la carga 
uniforme. Coloque siempre los objetos pesados 
en los estantes inferiores para evitar el peligro 
de caída. No abra varios cajones a la vez para 
evitar vuelcos. Compruebe regularmente si hay 
desgaste o piezas sueltas. Si es necesario, siga 
atentamente las instrucciones de montaje para 
un uso seguro.

Muebles de jardín: Las sombrillas deben estar 
firmemente ancladas cuando se utilicen y 
plegadas en caso de vientos fuertes. Asegúrese 
de que los muebles de jardín se colocan sobre 
una superficie estable y nivelada. Los muebles 
de jardín no son adecuados para estar de 
pie sobre ellos a menos que se especifique lo 
contrario. Proteja su artículo de la lluvia y el 
frío para garantizar su longevidad. Compruebe 
regularmente si hay desgaste o piezas sueltas. Si 
es necesario, siga atentamente las instrucciones 
de montaje para un uso seguro.

Mesas: Asegúrese de que la mesa está sobre una 
superficie plana para evitar inestabilidades. No 
apta para sobrecargas. Respete el peso máximo 
de carga especificado y una carga uniforme 
en todo momento para evitar accidentes. No 
coloque objetos pesados en los bordes para 
evitar vuelcos. Las mesas no son adecuadas 
como peldaños, ni para sentarse o levantarse. 
Compruebe regularmente si hay desgaste 
o piezas sueltas. En caso necesario, siga 
atentamente las instrucciones de montaje para 
un uso seguro.

Escritorios: Asegúrese de que el escritorio 
esté sobre una superficie plana para evitar la 
inestabilidad. No apto para sobrecargas. Respete 
siempre el peso máximo de carga especificado 

y la carga uniforme para evitar accidentes. Los 
escritorios de más de 50 cm de altura deben 
fijarse a la pared con el anclaje suministrado 
para evitar vuelcos. Los escritorios no son 
adecuados como peldaños, ni para sentarse o 
levantarse. Compruebe periódicamente si hay 
desgaste o piezas sueltas. Si es necesario, siga 
atentamente las instrucciones de montaje para 
un uso seguro.

Camas: Asegúrese de que la estructura de la 
cama está correctamente montada según las 
instrucciones para evitar inestabilidades. Utilice 
el somier sólo en combinación con colchones y 
somieres adecuados. Los cabeceros deben fijarse 
firmemente para evitar que se tambaleen o se 
suelten. No sobrecargue los cajones de la cama 
y llénelos uniformemente para evitar daños o 
vuelcos. No permita que los niños jueguen sobre 
el somier para evitar inestabilidad o daños. No 
apto para sobrecarga. Respete en todo momento 
el peso máximo de carga especificado para 
evitar accidentes. Compruebe regularmente si 
hay desgaste o piezas sueltas. En caso necesario, 
siga atentamente las instrucciones de montaje 
para un uso seguro.

Accesorios para el hogar: Los espejos y adornos 
de pared deben fijarse firmemente a la pared 
siguiendo las instrucciones proporcionadas para 
evitar el riesgo de caída. Los candelabros no 
deben colocarse cerca de materiales inflamables. 
Nunca deje velas encendidas sin vigilancia. 
Utilice plantas artificiales en el interior, a menos 
que se indique lo contrario, para evitar daños 
debidos a las condiciones meteorológicas. 
Compruebe regularmente que los estantes y 
estanterías de pared están bien fijados y no están 
sobrecargados. Coloque las bandejas y la vajilla 
sobre superficies estables. Asegure las alfombras 
en suelos lisos con alfombrillas antideslizantes 
para evitar resbalones. Utilice los accesorios 
domésticos sólo para el uso previsto y siga las 
instrucciones de cuidado.

Iluminación: Es posible que se produzca 
calentamiento con el uso prolongado. Mantenga 
las lámparas alejadas de materiales inflamables. 
Las lámparas colgantes y apliques de pared 
deben fijarse firmemente a la pared siguiendo 
las instrucciones suministradas para evitar el 
riesgo de caída. Para las lámparas modulares, 
asegúrese de la correcta conexión de todos los 
componentes de acuerdo con las instrucciones. 
Compruebe regularmente que las conexiones 
eléctricas y el cableado están en buen estado. 
Utilice únicamente fuentes de luz compatibles 
con la potencia especificada para evitar el 
sobrecalentamiento. No deje las luces encendidas 
sin vigilancia y garantice una ventilación 
adecuada alrededor de la luminaria. Utilice 
las luces sólo en interiores, a menos que estén 
específicamente marcadas como aptas para 
uso en exteriores. Sujete la lámpara mientras la 
instala. Utilice guantes para evitar arañazos en la 
superficie de la lámpara durante la instalación. 
Evite la instalación en techos húmedos o 
dañados. Asegúrese de que las especificaciones 
eléctricas coinciden con el tipo mencionado 
anteriormente. Desconecte la alimentación y deje 
que la lámpara se enfríe antes de sustituirla. Si la 
lámpara o el cable están dañados, consulte a un 
electricista experimentado o al fabricante.
 
FR 
SERVICE ET GARANTIE
En cas de défaut du produit, veuillez contacter 
l’adresse d’achat. Conservez la facture d’achat 
et l’emballage d’origine, y compris le manuel du 
meuble. Après avoir évalué le défaut du produit, 
une ou plusieurs pièces peuvent être réparées 
ou remplacées. Les pièces sont indiquées sur le 
manuel par des codes. Ces meubles sont couverts 
par une garantie du fabricant de deux ans. Les 
défauts causés par une manipulation incorrecte 
ou par vos propres actions ne sont pas couverts 
par la garantie. Cela s’applique en particulier 
si les instructions de montage n’ont pas été 
respectées.

INSTALLATION
Nous vous recommandons de monter l’article le 
plus rapidement possible après l’avoir ouvert. 
Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant 
le montage. Si l’article ne peut pas être monté 
immédiatement, veuillez le stocker couché dans 
une pièce à température ambiante.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ
Mobilier de siège: Assurez-vous que le siège est 
sur une surface plane pour éviter l’instabilité. Ne 
convient pas à la surcharge. Respectez toujours 
la charge maximale spécifiée pour éviter les 
accidents. Les sièges ne conviennent pas pour se 
tenir debout. Pour les sièges modulaires, n’utilisez 
que les articulations montées afin de garantir 
la stabilité et d’éviter les accidents. Vérifiez 
régulièrement l’absence d’usure ou de pièces 
détachées. Si nécessaire, suivez attentivement les 
instructions de montage pour une utilisation en 
toute sécurité.

Armoires: Évitez que le meuble ne bascule. Les 
meubles qui basculent peuvent être à l’origine 
de blessures graves ou mortelles. La fixation 
anti-basculement fournie avec le meuble doit 
OBLIGATOIREMENT être utilisée pour fixer celui-
ci au mur. Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur 
les tiroirs, portes ou étagères. Placez toujours 
les objets lourds dans le bas du meuble. Ne 
placez jamais les objets lourds sur le meuble. 
Les armoires d’une hauteur supérieure à 50 cm 
doivent être fixées au mur à l’aide de la cheville 
prévue à cet effet afin d’éviter tout risque de 
basculement. Ne convient pas à la surcharge. 
Pour éviter les accidents, respectez toujours la 
charge maximale spécifiée et le chargement 
uniforme. Placez toujours les objets lourds sur 
les étagères inférieures afin d’éviter tout risque 
de chute. N’ouvrez pas plusieurs tiroirs à la fois 
pour éviter tout risque de basculement. Vérifiez 
régulièrement que l’appareil n’est pas usé ou que 
des pièces ne sont pas desserrées. Si nécessaire, 
suivez attentivement les instructions de montage 
pour une utilisation sûre.

Mobilier de jardin: Les parasols doivent être 
solidement ancrés lorsqu’ils sont utilisés et repliés 
en cas de vent fort. Veillez à ce que les meubles 
de jardin soient placés sur une surface stable et 
plane. Sauf indication contraire, les meubles de 
jardin ne conviennent pas pour se tenir debout. 
Protégez votre article de la pluie et du froid pour 
garantir sa longévité. Vérifiez régulièrement 
que le meuble n’est pas usé ou que des pièces 
ne sont pas desserrées. Si nécessaire, suivez 
attentivement les instructions de montage pour 
une utilisation en toute sécurité.

Tables: assurez-vous que la table est posée sur 
une surface plane afin d’éviter toute instabilité. 
Ne convient pas à la surcharge. Respectez 
le poids de charge maximal spécifié et une 
charge régulière à tout moment pour éviter les 
accidents. Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur les 
bords afin d’éviter tout risque de basculement 
ou de renversement. Les tables ne conviennent 
pas comme marchepieds, places debout ou 
assises. Vérifiez régulièrement l’usure et l’absence 
de pièces détachées. Le cas échéant, suivez 
attentivement les instructions de montage pour 
une utilisation en toute sécurité.

Bureaux: assurez-vous que le bureau est posé sur 
une surface plane afin d’éviter toute instabilité. 
Ne convient pas à la surcharge. Respectez 
toujours le poids de charge maximal spécifié et la 
régularité de la charge pour éviter les accidents. 
Les bureaux d’une hauteur supérieure à 50 cm 
doivent être fixés au mur à l’aide de l’ancrage 
prévu à cet effet afin d’éviter qu’ils ne basculent. 
Les bureaux ne conviennent pas comme 
marchepieds, ni comme places debout ou assises. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que la table n’est pas usée 
ou que des pièces ne sont pas desserrées. Le cas 
échéant, suivez attentivement les instructions de 
montage pour une utilisation sûre.

Lits: Assurez-vous que la structure du lit est 
correctement assemblée conformément aux 
instructions afin d’éviter toute instabilité. N’utilisez 
le cadre de lit qu’en combinaison avec des 
matelas et des sommiers à lattes appropriés. Les 
têtes de lit doivent être solidement fixées pour 
éviter qu’elles ne vacillent ou ne se détachent. Ne 
surchargez pas les tiroirs du lit et remplissez-les 
uniformément pour éviter qu’ils ne s’abîment ou 
ne basculent. Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer sur 
le cadre de lit pour éviter qu’il ne soit instable ou 
endommagé. Ne convient pas à la surcharge. 
Respectez toujours le poids de charge maximal 
spécifié afin d’éviter les accidents. Contrôler 
régulièrement l’état d’usure et l’absence 
de pièces détachées. Si nécessaire, suivez 
attentivement les instructions de montage pour 
une utilisation sûre.

Accessoires pour la maison: Les miroirs et les 
décorations murales doivent être solidement 
fixés au mur conformément aux instructions 
fournies afin d’éviter tout risque de chute. 
Les chandeliers ne doivent pas être placés à 
proximité de matériaux inflammables. Ne laissez 
jamais de bougies allumées sans surveillance. 
Utilisez des plantes artificielles à l’intérieur, sauf 
indication contraire, afin d’éviter tout dommage 
dû aux conditions météorologiques. Vérifiez 
régulièrement que les étagères murales et 
les casiers sont bien fixés et qu’ils ne sont pas 
surchargés. Placez les plateaux et la vaisselle sur 
des surfaces stables. Fixez les tapis sur des sols 
lisses à l’aide de tapis antidérapants pour éviter 
de glisser. N’utilisez les accessoires domestiques 
que pour l’usage auquel ils sont destinés et suivez 
les instructions d’entretien.

Éclairage: Une utilisation prolongée peut 
entraîner un développement de la chaleur. 
Éloignez les lampes des matériaux inflammables. 
Les lampes suspendues et les appliques doivent 
être solidement fixées au mur conformément 
aux instructions fournies afin d’éviter tout risque 
de chute. Pour les lampes modulaires, veillez à 



ce que tous les composants soient correctement 
raccordés conformément aux instructions. Vérifiez 
régulièrement que les connexions électriques 
et le câblage sont en bon état. N’utilisez que 
des sources lumineuses compatibles avec 
la puissance spécifiée afin d’éviter toute 
surchauffe. Ne laissez pas les lampes allumées 
sans surveillance et assurez une ventilation 
adéquate autour du luminaire. N’utilisez les 
lampes qu’à l’intérieur, à moins qu’elles ne soient 
spécifiquement marquées comme pouvant 
être utilisées à l’extérieur. Soutenez la lampe 
pendant l’installation. Portez des gants pour 
éviter de rayer la surface de la lampe pendant 
l’installation. Évitez d’installer la lampe sur des 
plafonds humides ou endommagés. Assurez-
vous que les caractéristiques électriques 
correspondent au type mentionné ci-dessus. 
Mettez la lampe hors tension et laissez-la 
refroidir avant de la remplacer. Si la lampe ou le 
câble est endommagé, consultez un électricien 
expérimenté ou le fabricant.

EN 
SERVICE AND WARRANTY
In case of a product defect, please contact your 
purchase address. Keep your purchase receipt 
and the original packaging including the manual 
of the furniture. After assessing the product 
defect, one or more parts may be repaired or 
replaced. Parts are indicated on the manual 
by codes. This furniture is covered by a two-
year manufacturer’s warranty. Defects caused 
by incorrect handling or your own actions are 
not covered by the guarantee. This applies in 
particular if assembly instructions have not been 
followed.

FURNITURE ASSEMBLY
We recommend assembling the article as soon 
as possible after opening. Please read the 
instructions carefully before assembly. If the 
furniture cannot be assembled immediately, 
please store it lying down in a room at room 
temperature.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
Seat furniture: Make sure the seat is on a level 
surface to prevent instability. Not suitable for 
overloading. Please observe the specified 
maximum load weight at all times to avoid 
accidents. Seating furniture is not suitable for 
standing on. For modular seating, use only with 
the assembled joints to ensure stability and 
prevent accidents. Check regularly for wear 
or loose parts. If necessary, follow assembly 
instructions carefully for safe use.

Cabinets: Prevent this furniture from falling 
over. Falling furniture could cause severe or 
life-threatening injuries. Therefore, the included 
tip-over restraint HAS to be used to secure the 
furniture to the wall. Do not allow children to 
climb on the drawers, doors or shelves. Always 
place heavy objects at the bottom. Never place 
heavy objects on top of the furniture. Cabinets 
higher than 50 cm must be fixed to the wall with 
the anchor provided to prevent tipping danger. 
Not suitable for overloading. To avoid accidents, 
always observe the specified maximum load and 
even loading. Always place heavy objects on 
lower shelves to avoid danger of falling. Do not 
open more than one drawer at a time to avoid 
tipping over. Check regularly for wear or loose 
parts. If necessary, follow assembly instructions 
carefully for safe use.

Garden furniture: Parasols should be firmly 
anchored when in use and folded in high winds. 
Ensure that garden furniture is placed on a stable 
and level surface. Garden furniture is not suitable 
for standing on unless otherwise specified. 
Protect your item from rain and cold to ensure the 
longevity of your item. Check regularly for wear 
or loose parts. If necessary, follow the assembly 
instructions carefully for safe use.

Tables: Make sure the table is on a level surface 
to prevent instability. Not suitable for overloading. 
At all times adhere to the specified maximum 
load weight and an even load to avoid accidents. 
Do not place heavy objects at the edges to 
prevent tipping and overturning. Tables are not 
suitable as steps, standing or sitting areas. Check 
regularly for wear or loose parts. If necessary, 
follow assembly instructions carefully for safe use.
Desks: Make sure the desk is on a flat surface to 
prevent instability. Not suitable for overloading. 
At all times adhere to the specified maximum 
load weight and an even load to avoid accidents. 
Desks higher than 50 cm should be fixed to the 
wall with the anchor provided to avoid tipping 
danger. Desks are not suitable as steps, standing 
or sitting areas. Check regularly for wear or loose 
parts. If necessary, follow assembly instructions 
carefully for safe use.

Beds: Make sure the bed construction is correctly 
assembled according to the instructions to 
prevent instability. Use the bed frame only in 
combination with suitable mattresses and slatted 

zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie.

Meble ogrodowe: Parasole powinny być mocno 
zakotwiczone, gdy są używane i składane 
przy silnym wietrze. Meble ogrodowe należy 
ustawiać na stabilnej i równej powierzchni. 
Meble ogrodowe nie nadają się do stania, chyba 
że określono inaczej. Chroń swój przedmiot 
przed deszczem i zimnem, aby zapewnić jego 
długowieczność. Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy nie 
są zużyte lub poluzowane. W razie potrzeby 
należy dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji 
montażu, aby zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie.

Stoły: Upewnij się, że stół znajduje się na 
płaskiej powierzchni, aby uniknąć niestabilności. 
Nie nadaje się do przeciążania. Aby uniknąć 
wypadków, należy zawsze przestrzegać 
określonej maksymalnej masy ładunku i 
równomiernego obciążenia. Nie umieszczaj 
ciężkich przedmiotów na krawędziach, aby 
zapobiec przewróceniu. Stoły nie nadają się 
jako stopnie, miejsca do stania lub siedzenia. 
Należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy części nie są 
zużyte lub poluzowane. W razie potrzeby należy 
dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji montażu, aby 
zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie.

Biurka: Upewnij się, że biurko znajduje się na 
płaskiej powierzchni, aby uniknąć niestabilności. 
Nie nadaje się do przeciążania. Aby uniknąć 
wypadków, należy zawsze przestrzegać 
określonej maksymalnej wagi ładunku i 
równomiernego obciążenia. Biurka wyższe niż 
50 cm powinny być przymocowane do ściany 
za pomocą dostarczonej kotwy, aby zapobiec 
przewróceniu. Biurka nie nadają się jako 
stopnie, miejsca do stania lub siedzenia. Należy 
regularnie sprawdzać biurko pod kątem zużycia 
lub poluzowanych części. W razie potrzeby należy 
dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji montażu, aby 
zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie.

Łóżka: Upewnij się, że konstrukcja łóżka jest 
prawidłowo zmontowana zgodnie z instrukcjami, 
aby uniknąć niestabilności. Ramy łóżka należy 
używać wyłącznie w połączeniu z odpowiednimi 
materacami i stelażami. Zagłówki powinny 
być solidnie zamocowane, aby zapobiec ich 
chybotaniu się lub poluzowaniu. Nie przeciążać 
szuflad łóżka i wypełniać je równomiernie, aby 
zapobiec ich uszkodzeniu lub przewróceniu. 
Nie pozwalać dzieciom bawić się na ramie 
łóżka, aby uniknąć niestabilności lub uszkodzeń. 
Nie nadaje się do przeciążania. Aby uniknąć 
wypadków, należy zawsze przestrzegać 
podanego maksymalnego obciążenia. Regularnie 
sprawdzać pod kątem zużycia lub poluzowanych 
części. W razie potrzeby należy dokładnie 
przestrzegać instrukcji montażu, aby zapewnić 
bezpieczne użytkowanie.

Akcesoria domowe: Lustra i dekoracje ścienne 
powinny być bezpiecznie przymocowane do 
ściany zgodnie z dostarczonymi instrukcjami, 
aby uniknąć ryzyka upadku. Świeczniki nie 
powinny być umieszczane w pobliżu materiałów 
łatwopalnych. Nigdy nie zostawiaj płonących 
świec bez nadzoru. Używaj sztucznych roślin w 
pomieszczeniach, o ile nie określono inaczej, aby 
uniknąć uszkodzeń spowodowanych warunkami 
pogodowymi. Należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy 
półki ścienne i regały są stabilnie zamocowane 
i nie są przeciążone. Umieszczaj tace i naczynia 
na stabilnych powierzchniach. Zabezpiecz 
dywaniki na gładkich podłogach matami 
antypoślizgowymi, aby zapobiec poślizgnięciu. 
Używaj akcesoriów domowych wyłącznie zgodnie 
z ich przeznaczeniem i postępuj zgodnie z 
instrukcjami dotyczącymi pielęgnacji.

Oświetlenie: Przy dłuższym użytkowaniu może 
dojść do przegrzania. Lampy należy trzymać z 
dala od materiałów łatwopalnych. 
Lampy wiszące i kinkiety muszą być 
bezpiecznie przymocowane do ściany zgodnie 
z dostarczonymi instrukcjami, aby uniknąć 
ryzyka upadku. W przypadku lamp modułowych 
należy zapewnić prawidłowe podłączenie 
wszystkich komponentów zgodnie z instrukcjami. 
Należy regularnie sprawdzać stan połączeń 
elektrycznych i okablowania. Aby uniknąć 
przegrzania, należy używać wyłącznie źródeł 
światła o określonej mocy. Nie pozostawiać 
włączonych świateł bez nadzoru i zapewnić 
odpowiednią wentylację wokół oprawy 
oświetleniowej. Światła należy używać wyłącznie 
w pomieszczeniach, chyba że jest ono wyraźnie 
oznaczone jako odpowiednie do użytku na 
zewnątrz. Podczas montażu należy podeprzeć 
lampę. Należy nosić rękawice, aby zapobiec 
zarysowaniu powierzchni lampy podczas 
instalacji. Unikać montażu na mokrym lub 
uszkodzonym suficie. Upewnij się, że specyfikacje 
elektryczne są zgodne z typem wymienionym 
powyżej. Przed wymianą lampy należy wyłączyć 
zasilanie i odczekać, aż ostygnie. Jeśli lampa lub 
kabel są uszkodzone, należy skonsultować się z 
doświadczonym elektrykiem lub producentem.

bases. Headboards must be securely fastened to 
prevent wobbling or loosening. Do not overload 
bed drawers and fill evenly to prevent damage or 
tipping. Do not allow children to play on the bed 
frame to avoid instability or damage. Not suitable 
for overloading. Observe the specified maximum 
load weight at all times to avoid accidents. Check 
regularly for wear and tear or loose parts. If 
necessary, follow assembly instructions carefully 
for safe use.

Home accessories: Mirrors and wall decorations 
should be securely fastened to the wall according 
to the instructions provided to prevent fall 
hazards. Candlesticks should not be placed 
near flammable materials. Never leave candles 
burning unattended. Use artificial plants indoors, 
unless otherwise specified, to prevent damage 
from weather conditions. Check regularly that 
wall shelves and racks are securely attached and 
not overloaded. Place trays and platters on stable 
surfaces. Keep rugs secure on smooth floors 
with non-slip mats to prevent slipping. Use home 
accessories only for their intended purpose and 
follow care instructions.

Lighting: Heat generation possible with 
prolonged use. Keep lamps away from 
flammable materials. Pendant lamps and wall 
lamps must be securely fastened to the wall 
according to the instructions provided to prevent 
fall hazards. For modular lamps, ensure correct 
connection of all components according to the 
instructions. Check regularly that electrical 
connections and wiring are in good condition. 
Use only light sources compatible with the 
specified wattage to prevent overheating. Do not 
leave lights on unattended and provide adequate 
ventilation around the fixture. Use lights indoors 
only unless specifically designated as suitable for 
outdoor use. Support the lamp while installing 
it. Wear gloves to prevent scratches on the lamp 
surface during installation. Avoid installing on wet 
or damaged ceilings. Ensure that the electrical 
specifications match the type mentioned above. 
Turn off the power and allow the lamp to cool 
before replacing it. If the lamp or cable is 
damaged, consult an experienced electrician or 
the manufacturer.
 
PL 
SERWIS I GWARANCJA
Jeśli wystąpi problem z produktem, skontaktuj się 
z miejscem zakupu. Zachowaj dowód zakupu i 
oryginalne opakowanie wraz z instrukcją obsługi 
mebla. Po dokonaniu oceny wady produktu, 
jedna lub więcej części może zostać naprawiona 
lub wymieniona. Instrukcja zawiera kody 
części. Meble objęte są dwuletnią gwarancją 
producenta. Uszkodzenia spowodowane 
niewłaściwą obsługą lub własnymi działaniami 
nie są objęte gwarancją, zwłaszcza jeśli nie 
przestrzegano instrukcji montażu.

MONTAŻ
Zalecamy zmontowanie urządzenia jak 
najszybciej po jego otwarciu. Przed montażem 
należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję. Jeśli 
mebel nie może być natychmiast zmontowany, 
należy przechowywać go w pozycji leżącej w 
pomieszczeniu o temperaturze pokojowej.

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
Meble do siedzenia: Upewnij się, że siedzenie 
znajduje się na płaskiej powierzchni, aby 
uniknąć niestabilności. Nie nadaje się do 
przeciążania. Aby uniknąć wypadków, należy 
zawsze przestrzegać podanego maksymalnego 
obciążenia. Meble do siedzenia nie nadają się 
do stania. W przypadku siedzisk modułowych 
należy ich używać wyłącznie z zamontowanymi 
przegubami, aby zapewnić stabilność i uniknąć 
wypadków. Należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy 
części nie są zużyte lub poluzowane. W razie 
potrzeby należy dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji 
montażu, aby zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie.

Szafki: Zabezpiecz meble przed przewróceniem. 
Przewrócenie się mebli może spowodować 
poważne lub śmiertelne obrażenia ciała. 
Dlatego załączone ograniczniki przechyłu 
ZDECYDOWANIE powinny zostać wykorzystane 
do przymocowania mebla do ściany. Nie 
pozwalaj dzieciom wspinać się na szuflady, 
drzwiczki lub półki. Zawsze umieszczaj ciężkie 
przedmioty w dolnej części. Nigdy nie stawiaj 
na meblu ciężkich przedmiotów. Szafki wyższe 
niż 50 cm muszą być przymocowane do ściany 
za pomocą dostarczonej kotwy, aby zapobiec 
niebezpieczeństwu przewrócenia. Nie nadaje 
się do przeciążania. Aby uniknąć wypadków, 
należy zawsze przestrzegać określonego 
maksymalnego obciążenia i równomiernego 
obciążenia. Ciężkie przedmioty należy zawsze 
umieszczać na niższych półkach, aby uniknąć 
ryzyka upadku. Nie należy otwierać kilku szuflad 
jednocześnie, aby uniknąć przewrócenia. Należy 
regularnie sprawdzać, czy nie doszło do zużycia 
lub poluzowania części. W razie potrzeby należy 
dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji montażu, aby 



FI 
HUOLTO JA TAKUU
Jos tuotteessa on ongelmia, ota yhteyttä 
sinne, mistä ostit sen. Säilytä ostokuitti ja 
alkuperäispakkaus sekä huonekalun käyttöohjeet. 
Tuotevian arvioinnin jälkeen yksi tai useampi 
osa saatetaan korjata tai vaihtaa. Käsikirjassa 
on osien koodit. Tällä huonekalulla on kahden 
vuoden valmistajan takuu. Huonosta käsittelystä 
tai omista teoistasi johtuvat vauriot eivät kuulu 
takuun piiriin, varsinkaan jos asennusohjeita ei 
ole noudatettu.

ASENNUS
Suosittelemme tuotteen kokoamista 
mahdollisimman pian avaamisen jälkeen. 
Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen kokoamista. Jos 
huonekalua ei voida koota heti, säilytä sitä 
makuuasennossa huoneenlämmössä.

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET 
Istuinkalusteet: Varmista, että istuin on 
tasaisella alustalla epävakauden välttämiseksi. 
Ei sovellu ylikuormitukseen. Noudata aina 
määritettyä enimmäiskantavuuspainoa 
onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi. Istuinkalusteet 
eivät sovellu seisomiseen. Käytä modulaarisia 
istuinkalusteita vain nivelet asennettuina 
vakauden varmistamiseksi ja onnettomuuksien 
välttämiseksi. Tarkista säännöllisesti kulumisen 
tai irtoavien osien varalta. Noudata tarvittaessa 
huolellisesti kokoonpano-ohjeita turvallisen 
käytön varmistamiseksi.

Kaapit: Estä tämän huonekalun kaatuminen. 
Kaatuvat huonekalut voivat aiheuttaa vakavia 
tai hengenvaarallisia vammoja. Siksi mukana 
toimitettuja kallistuslaitteita on käytettävä 
ILMOITETTUINA huonekalun kiinnittämiseen 
seinään. Älä anna lasten kiivetä laatikoihin, 
oviin tai hyllyihin. Aseta raskaat esineet aina 
alareunaan. Älä koskaan aseta raskaita esineitä 
huonekalujen päälle. Yli 50 cm korkeat kaapit 
on kiinnitettävä seinään mukana toimitetulla 
ankkurilla kaatumisvaaran välttämiseksi. Ei 
sovellu ylikuormitukseen. Onnettomuuksien 
välttämiseksi noudata aina määritettyä 
enimmäiskuormaa ja tasaista kuormitusta. 
Aseta raskaat esineet aina alemmille hyllyille 
putoamisvaaran välttämiseksi. Älä avaa useita 
laatikoita kerralla kaatumisen välttämiseksi. 
Tarkista säännöllisesti kulumisen tai irtoavien 
osien varalta. Noudata tarvittaessa huolellisesti 
asennusohjeita turvallista käyttöä varten.

Puutarhakalusteet: Aurinkovarjot on kiinnitettävä 
tukevasti, kun ne ovat käytössä, ja ne on 
taitettava kokoon kovalla tuulella. Varmista, 
että puutarhakalusteet on sijoitettu vakaalle 
ja tasaiselle alustalle. Puutarhakalusteet 
eivät sovellu seisomiseen, ellei toisin mainita. 
Suojaa esineesi sateelta ja kylmältä, jotta se 
säilyy pitkään. Tarkista säännöllisesti, ettei se 
ole kulunut tai löystynyt. Noudata tarvittaessa 
huolellisesti kokoonpano-ohjeita turvallisen 
käytön varmistamiseksi.

Pöydät: Varmista, että pöytä on tasaisella 
alustalla epävakauden välttämiseksi. Ei 
sovellu ylikuormitukseen. Noudata määritettyä 
enimmäiskuorman painoa ja tasaista kuormitusta 
aina onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi. Älä aseta 
painavia esineitä reunoille kaatumisen ja 
kaatumisen estämiseksi. Pöydät eivät sovellu 
askelmiksi, seisoma- tai istumapaikoiksi. 
Tarkista säännöllisesti kulumisen tai irtoavien 
osien varalta. Noudata tarvittaessa huolellisesti 
kokoonpano-ohjeita turvallisen käytön 
varmistamiseksi.

Työpöydät: Varmista, että työpöytä on tasaisella 
alustalla epävakauden välttämiseksi. Ei sovellu 
ylikuormitukseen. Noudata aina määritettyä 
enimmäiskuorman painoa ja tasaista kuormitusta 
onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi. Yli 50 cm 
korkeat pöydät on kiinnitettävä seinään mukana 
toimitetulla ankkurilla kaatumisen estämiseksi. 
Työpöydät eivät sovellu portaiksi, seisoma- tai 
istumapaikoiksi. Tarkasta säännöllisesti kulumisen 
tai irtoavien osien varalta. Noudata tarvittaessa 
huolellisesti asennusohjeita turvallisen käytön 
varmistamiseksi.

Sängyt: Varmista, että sängyn rakenne on 
koottu oikein ohjeiden mukaisesti epävakauden 
välttämiseksi. Käytä sängyn runkoa vain 
yhdessä sopivien patjojen ja ristikkoperustojen 
kanssa. Sängynpäädyt on kiinnitettävä tukevasti 
heilumisen tai irtoamisen estämiseksi. Älä 
ylikuormita sängyn vetolaatikoita ja täytä 
tasaisesti, jotta vältyt vaurioilta tai kaatumiselta. 
Älä anna lasten leikkiä sängynrungolla 
epävakauden tai vaurioiden välttämiseksi. 
Ei sovellu ylikuormitettavaksi. Noudata aina 
määritettyä enimmäiskuorman painoa 
onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi. Tarkista 
säännöllisesti kulumisen tai irtoavien osien 
varalta. Noudata tarvittaessa huolellisesti 
kokoonpano-ohjeita turvallista käyttöä varten.

Kodin tarvikkeet: Peilit ja seinäkoristeet on 

kiinnitettävä tukevasti seinään mukana 
toimitettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti putoamisvaaran 
välttämiseksi. Kynttilänjalkoja ei saa sijoittaa 
syttyvien materiaalien läheisyyteen. Älä 
koskaan jätä kynttilöitä palamaan ilman 
valvontaa. Käytä tekokasveja sisätiloissa, ellei 
toisin mainita, sääolosuhteiden aiheuttamien 
vahinkojen välttämiseksi. Tarkista säännöllisesti, 
että seinähyllyt ja telineet on kiinnitetty 
tukevasti eivätkä ne ole ylikuormitettuja. Aseta 
tarjottimet ja astiat vakaille pinnoille. Pidä matot 
kiinnitettyinä sileillä lattioilla liukumattojen avulla 
liukastumisen estämiseksi. Käytä kodin tarvikkeita 
vain niille tarkoitettuun tarkoitukseen ja noudata 
hoito-ohjeita.

Valaistus: Lämmön kehittyminen on mahdollista 
pitkäaikaisessa käytössä. Pidä lamput kaukana 
syttyvistä materiaaleista. 
Riippuvalaisimet ja seinävalaisimet on 
kiinnitettävä tukevasti seinään ohjeiden 
mukaisesti putoamisvaaran välttämiseksi. 
Varmista modulaaristen valaisimien osalta 
kaikkien osien oikea kytkentä ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Tarkista säännöllisesti, että sähköliitännät 
ja johdot ovat hyvässä kunnossa. Käytä 
vain valonlähteitä, jotka ovat yhteensopivia 
määritellyn tehon kanssa ylikuumenemisen 
välttämiseksi. Älä jätä valaisimia päälle ilman 
valvontaa ja varmista riittävä ilmanvaihto 
valaisimen ympärillä. Käytä valaisimia vain 
sisätiloissa, ellei niitä ole erikseen merkitty 
ulkokäyttöön sopiviksi. Tue lamppua sen 
asennuksen aikana. Käytä käsineitä, jotta lampun 
pinta ei naarmuuntuisi asennuksen aikana. Vältä 
asentamista märkiin tai vaurioituneisiin kattoihin. 
Varmista, että sähkötekniset tiedot vastaavat 
edellä mainittua tyyppiä. Katkaise virta ja anna 
lampun jäähtyä ennen sen vaihtamista. Jos 
lamppu tai kaapeli on vaurioitunut, ota yhteys 
kokeneeseen sähköasentajaan tai valmistajaan.

NO 
SERVICE OG GARANTI 
Hvis det er en produktfeil, vennligst 
kontakt kjøpsadressen din. Ta vare på 
kjøpskvitteringen og originalemballasjen 
inkludert møbelhåndboken. Etter å ha vurdert 
produktdefekten, kan en eller flere deler 
repareres eller erstattes. Deler er angitt i 
håndboken med koder. Disse møblene har to 
års produsentgaranti. Defekter forårsaket av 
feil håndtering eller egne handlinger dekkes 
ikke av garantien. Dette gjelder spesielt dersom 
monteringsanvisningen ikke er fulgt.

MØBELMONTERING 
Vi anbefaler deg å montere varen så snart som 
mulig etter åpning. Les bruksanvisningen nøye 
før installasjon. Hvis møblene ikke kan monteres 
umiddelbart, vennligst oppbevar møblene 
liggende i rom i romtemperatur.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER 
Setemøbler: Sørg for at setet står på et flatt 
underlag for å unngå ustabilitet. Ikke egnet 
for overbelastning. Overhold alltid den angitte 
maksimale bærevekten for å unngå ulykker. 
Sittemøbler er ikke egnet til å stå på. Ved bruk 
av modulbaserte sitteplasser må leddene være 
montert for å sikre stabilitet og unngå ulykker. 
Kontroller regelmessig om det er slitasje eller løse 
deler. Følg om nødvendig monteringsanvisningen 
nøye for sikker bruk.

Skap: Unngå at dette møbelet faller. Møbler som 
faller kan forårsake alvorlige eller livstruende 
skader. Det medleverte beslaget skal derfor 
ABSOLUTT brukes for å feste møbelet til veggen. 
Ikke tillat at barn klatrer på skuffer, dører eller 
planker. Plasser tunge objekter alltid nederst. Sett 
aldri tunge objekter på møbelet. Skap som er 
høyere enn 50 cm, må festes til veggen med det 
medfølgende ankeret for å forhindre tippefare. 
Ikke egnet for overbelastning. For å unngå ulykker 
må du alltid overholde den angitte maksimale 
belastningen og jevn belastning. Plasser alltid 
tunge gjenstander på de nederste hyllene for 
å unngå fare for fall. Ikke åpne flere skuffer 
samtidig for å unngå at de velter. Kontroller 
regelmessig om det er slitasje eller løse deler. 
Følg om nødvendig monteringsanvisningen nøye 
for sikker bruk.

Hagemøbler: Parasoller bør være godt forankret 
når de er i bruk, og foldes sammen i sterk 
vind. Sørg for at hagemøblene plasseres på 
et stabilt og jevnt underlag. Hagemøbler er 
ikke egnet til å stå på, med mindre annet er 
spesifisert. Beskytt møbelet mot regn og kulde 
for å sikre lang levetid. Sjekk regelmessig om det 
er slitasje eller løse deler. Følg om nødvendig 
monteringsanvisningen nøye for sikker bruk.

Bord: Sørg for at bordet står på en flat 
overflate for å unngå ustabilitet. Ikke egnet for 
overbelastning. Overhold den angitte maksimale 
lastevekten og sørg for jevn belastning til enhver 
tid for å unngå ulykker. Ikke plasser tunge 
gjenstander på kantene for å unngå tipping og 
velting. Bordene er ikke egnet som trinn, stå- 

eller sitteplasser. Kontroller regelmessig om det 
er slitasje eller løse deler. Følg om nødvendig 
monteringsanvisningen nøye for sikker bruk.

Skrivebord: Sørg for at skrivebordet står på 
en flat overflate for å unngå ustabilitet. Ikke 
egnet for overbelastning. Hold deg alltid til 
den angitte maksimale lastevekten og jevn 
belastning for å unngå ulykker. Skrivebord som 
er høyere enn 50 cm, bør festes til veggen med 
det medfølgende ankeret for å forhindre at de 
tipper. Skrivebordene er ikke egnet som trinn, 
stå- eller sitteplasser. Kontroller regelmessig om 
det er slitasje eller løse deler. Følg om nødvendig 
monteringsanvisningen nøye for sikker bruk.

Senger: Sørg for at sengekonstruksjonen er 
riktig montert i henhold til instruksjonene for 
å unngå ustabilitet. Bruk sengerammen kun 
i kombinasjon med egnede madrasser og 
lamellbunner. Sengegavlene bør festes godt 
for å unngå at de vakler eller løsner. Ikke 
overlast sengeskuffene, og fyll dem jevnt for 
å unngå skader eller tipping. Ikke la barn leke 
på sengerammen for å unngå ustabilitet eller 
skader. Ikke egnet for overbelastning. Overhold 
alltid den angitte maksimale lastevekten for å 
unngå ulykker. Kontroller regelmessig om det 
er slitasje eller løse deler. Følg om nødvendig 
monteringsanvisningene nøye for sikker bruk.

Tilbehør til hjemmet: Speil og veggdekorasjoner 
bør festes sikkert til veggen i henhold til 
instruksjonene som følger med for å unngå 
fallfare. Lysestaker bør ikke plasseres i nærheten 
av brennbare materialer. La aldri stearinlys 
brenne uten tilsyn. Bruk kunstige planter 
innendørs, med mindre annet er angitt, for å 
unngå skader på grunn av værforhold. Kontroller 
regelmessig at vegghyller og reoler er godt festet 
og ikke overbelastet. Plasser brett og tallerkener 
på stabile flater. Legg tepper på glatte gulv med 
sklisikre matter for å hindre at de sklir. Bruk kun 
tilbehør til hjemmet til det tiltenkte formålet, og 
følg vedlikeholdsinstruksjonene.

Belysning: Varmeutvikling mulig ved langvarig 
bruk. Hold lamper borte fra brennbare 
materialer. Pendellamper og vegglamper 
må festes sikkert til veggen i henhold til 
instruksjonene som følger med for å unngå 
fallfare. For modullamper må du sørge for 
korrekt tilkobling av alle komponenter i henhold 
til instruksjonene. Kontroller regelmessig at 
elektriske tilkoblinger og ledninger er i god stand. 
Bruk bare lyskilder som er kompatible med den 
angitte effekten for å unngå overoppheting. Ikke 
la lyset stå på uten tilsyn, og sørg for tilstrekkelig 
ventilasjon rundt armaturen. Bruk kun lamper 
innendørs med mindre de er spesifikt merket 
som egnet for utendørs bruk. Støtt lampen under 
installasjonen. Bruk hansker under installasjonen 
for å unngå å ripe opp lampens overflate. Ikke 
installer på et fuktig eller skadet tak. Sørg for 
at de elektriske spesifikasjonene samsvarer 
med typen oppført ovenfor. Slå av strømmen 
og la lampen avkjøles før du skifter lampen. 
Hvis lampen eller kabelen er skadet, kontakt en 
erfaren elektriker eller produsenten.
 
DA 
SERVICE OG GARANTI
Hvis der er et problem med produktet, skal 
du kontakte det sted, hvor du købte det. Gem 
købskvitteringen og den originale emballage 
sammen med møbelmanualen. Efter en 
evaluering af produktfejlen kan en eller flere 
dele blive repareret eller udskiftet. Manualen 
viser koder for delene. Dette møbel leveres med 
to års producentgaranti. Skader på grund af 
forkert håndtering eller dine egne handlinger 
er ikke omfattet af garantien, især hvis 
monteringsvejledningen ikke er blevet fulgt.

SAMLING
Vi anbefaler, at du samler produktet så 
hurtigt som muligt efter åbning. Læs venligst 
instruktionerne omhyggeligt før samling. Hvis 
møblet ikke kan samles med det samme, 
bedes du opbevare det liggende i et rum ved 
stuetemperatur.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER 
Sædemøbler: Sørg for, at sædet står på en plan 
overflade for at undgå ustabilitet. Ikke egnet 
til overbelastning. Overhold altid den angivne 
maksimale bærende vægt for at undgå ulykker. 
Siddemøbler er ikke egnede til at stå på. Ved 
modulsæder må de kun bruges med monterede 
led for at sikre stabilitet og undgå ulykker. 
Kontrollér regelmæssigt for slitage eller løse dele. 
Følg om nødvendigt monteringsvejledningen nøje 
for sikker brug.

Skabe: Undgå, at dette møbel vælter. Møbler, der 
vælter, kan forårsage alvorlige eller livstruende 
skader. Det medfølgende vippebeslag skal derfor 
bruges til at fastgøre møblet til væggen. Lad ikke 
børn klatre på skuffer, låger eller hylder. Placer 
altid tunge genstande nederst. Placer aldrig 
tunge genstande oven på møblet. Skabe, der er 



højere end 50 cm, skal fastgøres til væggen med 
det medfølgende anker for at forhindre væltefare. 
Ikke egnet til overbelastning. For at undgå ulykker 
skal du altid overholde den angivne maksimale 
belastning og jævn belastning. Placer altid tunge 
genstande på de nederste hylder for at undgå 
fare for at falde. Åbn ikke flere skuffer på én gang 
for at undgå, at de vælter. Tjek regelmæssigt 
for slitage eller løse dele. Følg om nødvendigt 
omhyggeligt monteringsvejledningen for sikker 
brug.

Havemøbler: Parasoller skal være solidt forankret, 
når de er i brug, og foldes sammen i stærk vind. 
Sørg for, at havemøblerne står på et stabilt og 
plant underlag. Havemøbler er ikke egnede til 
at stå på, medmindre andet er angivet. Beskyt 
dit møbel mod regn og kulde for at sikre en 
lang levetid for dit møbel. Tjek regelmæssigt 
for slitage eller løse dele. Følg om nødvendigt 
monteringsvejledningen nøje for sikker brug.

Borde: Sørg for, at bordet står på en plan 
overflade for at undgå ustabilitet. Ikke egnet til 
overbelastning. Overhold den angivne maksimale 
belastningsvægt og en jævn belastning hele 
tiden for at undgå ulykker. Placer ikke tunge 
genstande ved kanterne for at undgå, at de 
tipper og vælter. Borde er ikke egnede som trin, 
stå- eller siddepladser. Kontrollér regelmæssigt 
for slitage eller løse dele. Følg om nødvendigt 
monteringsvejledningen nøje for sikker brug.

Skriveborde: Sørg for, at skrivebordet står på en 
plan overflade for at undgå ustabilitet.
Ikke egnet til overbelastning. Overhold altid den 
angivne maksimale belastningsvægt og jævn 
belastning for at undgå ulykker.Skriveborde, der 
er højere end 50 cm, skal fastgøres til væggen 
med det medfølgende anker for at forhindre, 
at de vælter.Bordene er ikke egnede som trin, 
stå- eller siddepladser.Tjek regelmæssigt for 
slitage eller løse dele.Følg om nødvendigt 
monteringsvejledningen nøje for sikker brug.

Senge: Sørg for, at sengekonstruktionen er 
samlet korrekt i henhold til instruktionerne for 
at undgå ustabilitet.Brug kun sengerammen 
i kombination med egnede madrasser og 
lamelbunde.Hovedgærder skal være forsvarligt 
fastgjort for at forhindre, at de vakler eller løsner 
sig.Sengens skuffer må ikke overfyldes, og de 
skal fyldes jævnt for at undgå, at de beskadiges 
eller tipper.Lad ikke børn lege på sengerammen 
for at undgå ustabilitet eller skader.Ikke egnet 
til overbelastning. Overhold altid den angivne 
maksimale belastningsvægt for at undgå ulykker.

Tilbehør til hjemmet: Spejle og vægdekorationer 
skal være forsvarligt fastgjort til væggen i 
henhold til de medfølgende instruktioner for at 
undgå faldrisiko. Lysestager bør ikke placeres i 
nærheden af brændbare materialer. Lad aldrig 
stearinlys brænde uden opsyn. Brug kunstige 
planter indendørs, medmindre andet er angivet, 
for at undgå skader på grund af vejrforhold. 
Kontrollér regelmæssigt, at væghylder og reoler 
er forsvarligt fastgjort og ikke overbelastede. 
Placer bakker og fade på stabile overflader. Hold 
tæpper fast på glatte gulve med skridsikre måtter 
for at forhindre, at de glider. Brug kun tilbehør til 
hjemmet til det formål, det er beregnet til, og følg 
plejeanvisningerne.

Belysning: Varmeudvikling mulig ved langvarig 
brug. Hold lamper væk fra brændbare materialer. 
Pendellamper og væglamper skal fastgøres 
sikkert til væggen i henhold til de medfølgende 
instruktioner for at undgå faldfare. For modulære 
lamper skal du sikre korrekt tilslutning af alle 
komponenter i henhold til instruktionerne. 
Kontrollér regelmæssigt, at de elektriske 
forbindelser og ledninger er i god stand. Brug 
kun lyskilder, der er kompatible med den angivne 
wattstyrke, for at undgå overophedning. Lad 
ikke lyset være tændt uden opsyn, og sørg for 
tilstrækkelig ventilation omkring armaturet. Brug 
kun lamperne indendørs, medmindre de specifikt 
er markeret som egnede til udendørs brug. Støt 
lampen, mens du monterer den. Brug handsker 
for at undgå ridser på lampens overflade under 
installationen. Undgå at installere på våde eller 
beskadigede lofter. Sørg for, at de elektriske 
specifikationer stemmer overens med den type, 
der er nævnt ovenfor. Sluk for strømmen, og lad 
lampen køle af, før den udskiftes. Hvis lampen 
eller kablet er beskadiget, skal du kontakte en 
erfaren elektriker eller producenten.

GA 
SEIRBHÍS AGUS BARÁNTA
Má tá fadhb leis an táirge, déan teagmháil leis 
an áit a cheannaigh tú é. Coinnigh d’admháil 
cheannaigh agus an bunphacáistiú, mar aon 
leis an lámhleabhar troscáin. Tar éis measúnú 
a dhéanamh ar locht an táirge, féadfar cuid 
amháin nó níos mó a shocrú nó a athsholáthar. 
Taispeánann an lámhleabhar cóid do na 
codanna. Tagann an troscán seo le barántas dhá 
bhliain an mhonaróra. Níl damáistí mar gheall 
ar mhí-láimhseáil nó do ghníomhartha féin san 

áireamh sa ráthaíocht, go háirithe mura bhfuil na 
treoracha tionóil á leanúint.

TIONÓL TROSCÁN
Molaimid an t-alt a chur le chéile chomh 
luath agus is féidir tar éis é a oscailt. Léigh na 
treoracha go cúramach le do thoil roimh an 
tionól. Mura féidir an troscán a chur le chéile 
láithreach, déan é a stóráil ina luí i seomra ag 
teocht an tseomra.

RABHADH GINEARÁLTA
Troscán suíocháin: Déan cinnte go bhfuil an 
troscán suíocháin ar dhromchla cothrom 
chun éagobhsaíocht a chosc. Níl sé oiriúnach 
le haghaidh ró-ualach. Cloí i gcónaí leis an 
uasmheáchan iompair sonraithe chun timpistí 
a chosc. Níl troscán suíocháin oiriúnach chun 
seasamh suas. Le haghaidh suíocháin modúlach, 
bain úsáid as ach na hailt le chéile chun 
cobhsaíocht a chinntiú agus chun timpistí a chosc. 
Seiceáil go rialta le haghaidh caitheamh nó 
páirteanna scaoilte. Más gá, lean na treoracha 
tionóil go cúramach le húsáid shábháilte.

Cabinets: Cosc a chur ar an troscán seo ó thitim 
amach. Is féidir le gortuithe tromchúiseacha 
nó bagrach don bheatha a bheith mar thoradh 
ar throscán a thiteann amach. Mar sin ní mór 
an feisteas claonta a sholáthraítear a úsáid go 
cinnte chun an troscán a cheangal den bhalla.Ná 
lig do leanaí dreapadh ar tharraiceáin, doirse nó 
seilfeanna. Cuir rudaí troma ag an mbun i gcónaí. 
Ná cuir rudaí troma ar an troscán riamh. Ní mór 
caibinéid níos airde ná 50 cm a cheangal leis an 
mballa leis an ancaire a sholáthraítear chun an 
baol tipping a chosc. Níl sé oiriúnach le haghaidh 
ró-ualach. Cloí i gcónaí leis an uasmheáchan 
iompair sonraithe agus ualach cothrom chun 
tionóiscí a chosc. Cuir rudaí troma ar na 
seilfeanna níos ísle i gcónaí chun an baol titim a 
sheachaint. Ná oscail tarraiceáin iolracha ag an 
am céanna chun an baol tipping a sheachaint. 
Seiceáil go rialta le haghaidh caitheamh nó 
páirteanna scaoilte. Más gá, lean na treoracha 
tionóil go cúramach le húsáid shábháilte.

Troscán gairdín: Ní mór parasóil a bheith ar 
ancaire daingean nuair a bhíonn siad in úsáid 
agus iad a fhilleadh faoi ghaoth láidir. Bí cinnte 
go gcuirtear troscán gairdín ar dhromchla 
cobhsaí agus cothrom. Níl troscán gairdín 
oiriúnach do sheasamh mura luaitear a mhalairt. 
Cosain do mhír ó bháisteach agus ó fhuacht chun 
saolré do mhíre a chinntiú. Seiceáil go rialta le 
haghaidh caitheamh nó páirteanna scaoilte. Más 
gá, lean na treoracha tionóil go cúramach le 
húsáid shábháilte.

Táblaí: Déan cinnte go bhfuil an tábla ar 
dhromchla cothrom chun éagobhsaíocht a chosc. 
Níl sé oiriúnach le haghaidh ró-ualach. Cloí i 
gcónaí leis an uasmheáchan iompair sonraithe 
agus ualach cothrom chun tionóiscí a chosc. Ná 
cuir rudaí troma ar na himill chun cosc a chur 
ar thitim agus ar thitim. Níl táblaí oiriúnach mar 
chéim, seastán nó suíochán. Seiceáil go rialta 
le haghaidh caitheamh nó páirteanna scaoilte. 
Más gá, lean na treoracha tionóil go cúramach le 
húsáid shábháilte.

Deasca: Déan cinnte go bhfuil an deasc 
ar dhromchla réidh chun éagobhsaíocht a 
sheachaint. Níl sé oiriúnach le haghaidh ró-
ualach. Cloí i gcónaí leis an uasmheáchan 
iompair sonraithe agus ualach cothrom chun 
tionóiscí a chosc. Ní mór deasca atá níos airde ná 
50 cm a cheangal leis an mballa leis an ancaire 
a chuirtear ar fáil chun baol sileadh a sheachaint. 
Níl deasca oiriúnach mar chloch choise, mar 
áit sheasamh nó mar shuí. Seiceáil go rialta le 
haghaidh caitheamh nó páirteanna scaoilte. Más 
gá, lean na treoracha tionóil go cúramach le 
húsáid shábháilte.

Leapacha: Cinntigh go bhfuil an tógáil leaba 
le chéile i gceart de réir an lámhleabhair chun 
éagobhsaíocht a chosc. Ná húsáid ach an fráma 
leaba i gcomhcheangal le tochtanna oiriúnacha 
agus bunanna lataí. Ba chóir cláir cloigeann 
a cheangal go daingean chun wobbling nó 
scaoileadh a chosc. Ná ró-ualach tarraiceáin 
leapa agus líon go cothrom iad chun damáiste nó 
tipping a chosc. Ná lig do leanaí imirt ar fhráma 
na leapa chun éagobhsaíocht nó damáiste 
a sheachaint. Níl sé oiriúnach le haghaidh 
ró-ualach. Cloí i gcónaí leis an uasmheáchan 
iompair sonraithe chun timpistí a chosc. Seiceáil 
go rialta le haghaidh caitheamh nó páirteanna 
scaoilte. Más gá, lean na treoracha tionóil go 
cúramach le húsáid shábháilte.

Gabhálais tí: Ní mór scátháin agus maisiúcháin 
balla a cheangal go daingean leis an mballa 
de réir na dtreoracha a chuirtear ar fáil chun 
guaiseacha titim a chosc. Níor cheart coinnleoirí 
a chur in aice le hábhair inadhainte. Ná fág 
coinnle ar lasadh gan duine ar bith. Mura luaitear 
a mhalairt, bain úsáid as plandaí saorga taobh 
istigh chun damáiste ó aimsir a sheachaint. 
Seiceáil go rialta go bhfuil na seilfeanna balla 

agus na racaí ceangailte go daingean agus nach 
bhfuil ró-ualach orthu. Cuir tráidirí agus babhlaí 
ar dhromchlaí cobhsaí. Coinnigh na brataí slán 
ar urláir mhíne le mataí neamh-duillín chun 
sleamhnú a chosc. Ná húsáid ach gabhálais tí 
chun na críche atá beartaithe dóibh agus lean na 
treoracha cothabhála.

Soilsiú: Is féidir forbairt teasa a dhéanamh le 
húsáid fhada. Coinnigh lampaí ar shiúl ó ábhair 
inadhainte. Ní mór lampaí crochta agus lampaí 
balla a cheangal go daingean leis an mballa 
de réir na dtreoracha a sholáthraítear chun an 
baol titim a sheachaint. Le haghaidh lampaí 
modúlach, cinntigh naisc chearta na gcodanna 
go léir de réir an lámhleabhair. Seiceáil go 
rialta an bhfuil naisc leictreacha agus sreangú 
i riocht maith. Ná húsáid ach foinsí solais atá 
comhoiriúnach leis an wattage sonraithe chun 
róthéamh a sheachaint. Ná fág na soilse ar 
siúl gan duine ina láthair agus cinntigh go 
bhfuil dóthain aerála timpeall an daingneáin. 
Bain úsáid as soilsiú laistigh amháin, mura 
sonraítear go sonrach go bhfuil sé oiriúnach le 
húsáid lasmuigh. Tacaigh leis an lampa agus é 
á shuiteáil. Caith lámhainní chun scratches ar 
dhromchla an lampa a chosc le linn na suiteála. 
Seachain suiteáil ar uasteorainneacha fliucha 
nó damáiste. Cinntigh go bhfuil na sonraíochtaí 
leictreacha ag teacht leis an gcineál thuasluaite. 
Múch an chumhacht agus lig don lampa fuarú 
roimh é a athsholáthar. Má dhéantar damáiste 
don lampa nó don chábla, téigh i gcomhairle le 
leictreoir taithí nó leis an monaróir.
 
ET 
TEENINDUS JA GARANTII
Kui tootega on probleem, pöörduge sinna, 
kust te selle ostsite. Hoidke alles ostukviitung ja 
originaalpakend koos mööbli kasutusjuhendiga. 
Pärast toote defekti hindamist võidakse üks või 
mitu osa parandada või asendada. Käsiraamatus 
on näidatud osade koodid. Sellel mööblile kehtib 
kaheaastane tootjagarantii. Garantii ei hõlma 
väärkäitlusest või teie enda tegevusest tingitud 
kahjustusi, eriti kui kokkupaneku juhiseid ei ole 
järgitud.

ÜHENDAMINE
Soovitame artikli võimalikult kiiresti pärast 
avamist kokku panna. Palun lugege enne 
kokkupanekut hoolikalt läbi juhised. Kui mööblit ei 
saa kohe kokku panna, siis hoidke seda lamades 
toatemperatuuril.

ÜLDISED OHUTUSHOIATUSED 
Istme mööbel: Veenduge, et iste on tasasel pinnal, 
et vältida ebastabiilsust. Ei sobi ülekoormamiseks. 
Õnnetuste vältimiseks pidage alati kinni 
ettenähtud maksimaalsest kandevõimest. 
Istmemööbel ei sobi seismiseks. Moodulmööbli 
puhul kasutage seda ainult koos paigaldatud 
liigenditega, et tagada stabiilsus ja vältida 
õnnetusi. Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas osad ei ole 
kulunud või lahti. Vajaduse korral järgige ohutuks 
kasutamiseks hoolikalt kokkupaneku juhiseid.

Kapid: Vältige selle mööbli ümberminekut. 
Ümberkukkuv mööbel võib põhjustada tõsiseid 
või eluohtlikke vigastusi. Seetõttu tuleb mööbli 
kinnitamiseks seina külge kasutada kaasasolevat 
kallutusriistvara.Ärge lubage lastel ronida 
sahtlitele, ustele või riiulitele. Asetage rasked 
esemed alati põhja. Ärge kunagi asetage raskeid 
esemeid mööbli peal. Üle 50 cm kõrgused 
kapid tuleb kallutusohu vältimiseks kinnitada 
seinale kaasasoleva ankurdusega. Ei sobi 
ülekoormamiseks. Õnnetuste vältimiseks järgige 
alati ettenähtud maksimaalset koormust ja 
ühtlast koormust. Asetage rasked esemed alati 
madalamatele riiulitele, et vältida kukkumisohtu. 
Ärge avage korraga mitut sahtlit, et vältida 
ümberminekut. Kontrollige regulaarselt, et ei oleks 
kulunud või lahtised osad. Vajaduse korral järgige 
hoolikalt koostamisjuhiseid ohutuks kasutamiseks.

Aiamööbel: Päikesevarjud tuleb kasutamise ajal 
kindlalt kinnitada ja tugeva tuule korral kokku 
voltida. Veenduge, et aiamööbel on paigutatud 
stabiilsele ja tasasele pinnale. Aiamööbel ei sobi 
seismiseks, kui ei ole sätestatud teisiti. Kaitske 
oma eset vihma ja külma eest, et tagada selle 
pikaealisus. Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas mööbel 
ei ole kulunud või lahtised osad. Vajaduse korral 
järgige hoolikalt kokkupaneku juhiseid, et seda 
ohutult kasutada.

Lauad: Veenduge, et laud seisab tasasel pinnal, 
et vältida ebastabiilsust. Ei sobi ülekoormamiseks. 
Õnnetuste vältimiseks järgige alati ettenähtud 
maksimaalset koormuskaalu ja ühtlast koormust. 
Ärge asetage raskeid esemeid servadele, et 
vältida ümberminekut ja ümberminekut. Lauad 
ei sobi treppidena, seisu- või istumiskohtadena. 
Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas osad ei ole 
kulunud või lahti. Vajaduse korral järgige 
hoolikalt kokkupaneku juhiseid, et tagada ohutu 
kasutamine.

Lauad: Veenduge, et laud on tasasel pinnal, et 
vältida ebastabiilsust. Ei sobi ülekoormamiseks. 



Õnnetuste vältimiseks pidage alati kinni 
etteantud maksimaalsest koormuskaalust ja 
ühtlasest koormusest. Lauad, mis on kõrgemad 
kui 50 cm, tuleb kallete vältimiseks kinnitada 
seinale kaasasoleva ankruga. Lauad ei sobi 
treppidena, seisu- või istumiskohtadena. 
Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas need on kulunud 
või lahtised osad. Vajaduse korral järgige 
hoolikalt kokkupaneku juhiseid, et tagada ohutu 
kasutamine.

Voodid: Veenduge, et voodikonstruktsioon on 
vastavalt juhistele õigesti kokku pandud, et 
vältida ebastabiilsust. Kasutage voodiraami ainult 
koos sobivate madratsite ja lamellpõhjadega. 
Peaplaadid peavad olema kindlalt kinnitatud, 
et vältida kõikumist või lahtistumist. Ärge 
koormake voodisahtleid üle ja täitke need 
ühtlaselt, et vältida kahjustusi või ümberminekut. 
Ärge lubage lastel voodiraamil mängida, et 
vältida ebastabiilsust või kahjustusi. Ei sobi 
ülekoormamiseks. Õnnetuste vältimiseks järgige 
alati ettenähtud maksimaalset koormuskaalu. 
Kontrollige regulaarselt kulumise või lahtiste 
osade olemasolu. Vajaduse korral järgige 
hoolikalt kokkupaneku juhiseid, et seda ohutult 
kasutada.

Kodused tarvikud: Peeglid ja seinakaunistused 
tuleb kukkumisohu vältimiseks kinnitada kindlalt 
seinale vastavalt kaasasolevatele juhistele. 
Küünlajalgasid ei tohiks paigutada tuleohtlike 
materjalide lähedusse. Ärge kunagi jätke küünlaid 
järelevalveta põlema. Kasutage kunsttaimi 
siseruumides, kui ei ole sätestatud teisiti, et 
vältida ilmastikutingimustest tingitud kahjustusi. 
Kontrollige regulaarselt, et seinariiulid ja riiulid 
oleksid kindlalt kinnitatud ja mitte üle koormatud. 
Asetage kandikud ja nõud stabiilsetele 
pindadele. Hoidke siledatel põrandatel vaibad 
libisemisvastaste mattidega kindlalt, et vältida 
libisemist. Kasutage kodutarvikuid ainult 
ettenähtud otstarbel ja järgige hooldusjuhiseid.

Valgustus: pikemaajalisel kasutamisel võib tekkida 
kuumus. Hoidke lambid tuleohtlikest materjalidest 
eemal. Ripp- ja seinalambid tuleb kukkumisohu 
vältimiseks kinnitada kindlalt seinale vastavalt 
kaasasolevatele juhistele. Moodullampide 
puhul tuleb tagada kõigi komponentide õige 
ühendamine vastavalt juhistele. Kontrollige 
regulaarselt, et elektriühendused ja juhtmed 
oleksid heas korras. Ülekuumenemise vältimiseks 
kasutage ainult valgusallikaid, mis vastavad 
ettenähtud võimsusele. Ärge jätke valgustit 
järelevalveta ja tagage valgusti ümber 
piisav ventilatsioon. Kasutage valgustit ainult 
siseruumides, kui see ei ole eraldi märgitud 
välitingimustes kasutamiseks sobivaks. Toetage 
lampi selle paigaldamise ajal. Kandke kindaid, et 
vältida lambipinna kriimustamist paigaldamise 
ajal. Vältige paigaldamist märgadele või 
kahjustatud lagedele. Veenduge, et elektrilised 
andmed vastavad ülalmainitud tüübile. Lülitage 
toide välja ja laske lambil enne selle vahetamist 
jahtuda. Kui lamp või kaabel on kahjustatud, 
konsulteerige kogenud elektriku või tootjaga.

SV 
SERVICE OCH GARANTI
Om det uppstår problem med produkten ska du 
vända dig till det ställe där du köpte den. Spara 
kvittot och originalförpackningen tillsammans 
med bruksanvisningen. Efter en utvärdering av 
produktfelet kan en eller flera delar åtgärdas 
eller bytas ut. I bruksanvisningen finns koder för 
delarna. Denna möbel levereras med två års 
tillverkargaranti. Skador som beror på felaktig 
hantering eller dina egna handlingar ingår inte 
i garantin, särskilt om monteringsanvisningarna 
inte har följts.

MONTERING
Vi rekommenderar att du monterar artikeln 
så snart som möjligt efter öppnandet. Läs 
instruktionerna noggrant före montering. 
Om möbeln inte kan monteras omedelbart, 
vänligen förvara den liggande i ett rum med 
rumstemperatur.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR 
Sittmöbler: Se till att sitsen står på en plan 
yta för att undvika instabilitet. Ej lämplig 
för överbelastning. Följ alltid den angivna 
maximala bärande vikten för att undvika 
olyckor. Sittmöblerna är inte lämpliga att 
stå på. För modulära sittmöbler gäller att 
de endast får användas med monterade 
leder för att säkerställa stabilitet och undvika 
olyckor. Kontrollera regelbundet om det 
finns slitage eller lösa delar. Följ vid behov 
monteringsanvisningarna noggrant för säker 
användning.

Skåp: Förhindra att denna möbel välter. Möbler 
som välter kan orsaka allvarliga eller livshotande 
skador. Det medföljande tippskyddet MÅSTE 
därför användas för att förankra möbeln i 
väggen. Låt inte barn klättra på lådor, dörrar eller 
hyllor. Placera alltid tunga föremål längst ned. 
Ställ aldrig tunga föremål på möbeln. Skåp som 

är högre än 50 cm måste fästas i väggen med 
det medföljande ankaret för att förhindra tipprisk. 
Ej lämplig för överbelastning. För att undvika 
olyckor ska du alltid följa den angivna maximala 
belastningen och jämn belastning. Placera 
alltid tunga föremål på de nedre hyllorna för att 
undvika fallrisk. Öppna inte flera lådor samtidigt 
för att undvika tipprisk. Kontrollera regelbundet 
om det finns slitage eller lösa delar. Följ vid behov 
noggrant monteringsanvisningarna för säker 
användning.

Trädgårdsmöbler: Parasoller ska vara fast 
förankrade när de används och fällas ihop vid 
kraftiga vindar. Se till att trädgårdsmöblerna 
placeras på ett stabilt och jämnt underlag. 
Trädgårdsmöbler är inte lämpliga att stå på 
om inget annat anges. Skydda din möbel 
från regn och kyla för att säkerställa en lång 
livslängd. Kontrollera regelbundet om det 
finns slitage eller lösa delar. Följ vid behov 
monteringsanvisningarna noggrant för säker 
användning.

Bord: Se till att bordet står på en plan yta 
för att undvika instabilitet. Inte lämpligt för 
överbelastning. Observera den angivna 
maximala lastvikten och en jämn belastning 
hela tiden för att undvika olyckor. Placera inte 
tunga föremål vid kanterna för att förhindra att 
de tippar eller välter. Borden är inte lämpliga 
som trappsteg, stå- eller sittplatser. Kontrollera 
regelbundet om det finns slitage eller lösa delar. 
Följ vid behov monteringsanvisningarna noggrant 
för säker användning.

Skrivbord: Se till att skrivbordet står på en plan 
yta för att undvika instabilitet. Inte lämplig för 
överbelastning. Håll dig alltid till den angivna 
maximala lastvikten och jämn belastning för att 
undvika olyckor. Skrivbord som är högre än 50 
cm bör fästas i väggen med det medföljande 
ankaret för att förhindra att de tippar. 
Skrivborden är inte lämpliga som trappsteg, 
stå- eller sittplatser. Kontrollera regelbundet om 
det finns slitage eller lösa delar. Följ vid behov 
monteringsanvisningarna noggrant för säker 
användning.

Sängar: Se till att sängkonstruktionen är 
korrekt monterad enligt anvisningarna för att 
undvika instabilitet. Använd endast sängramen 
i kombination med lämpliga madrasser och 
lamellbottnar. Sänggavlar ska vara ordentligt 
fastsatta för att förhindra att de vinglar eller 
lossnar. Överbelasta inte sänglådorna och 
fyll dem jämnt för att förhindra skador eller 
tippning. Låt inte barn leka på sängramen 
för att undvika instabilitet eller skador. Inte 
lämplig för överbelastning. Observera alltid den 
angivna maximala lastvikten för att undvika 
olyckor. Kontrollera regelbundet om det finns 
slitage eller lösa delar. Följ vid behov noggrant 
monteringsanvisningarna för säker användning.

Tillbehör till hemmet: Speglar och 
väggdekorationer ska fästas ordentligt på 
väggen enligt anvisningarna för att undvika 
fallrisk. Ljusstakar ska inte placeras i närheten 
av brandfarliga material. Lämna aldrig ljus 
brinnande utan uppsikt. Använd konstgjorda 
växter inomhus, om inte annat anges, för att 
undvika skador på grund av väderförhållanden. 
Kontrollera regelbundet att vägghyllor och 
ställningar är ordentligt fastsatta och inte 
överbelastade. Placera brickor och tallrikar på 
stabila ytor. Håll mattor på plats på släta golv 
med halkfria mattor för att förhindra att de 
halkar. Använd endast hemtillbehör för avsett 
ändamål och följ skötselanvisningarna.

Belysning: Värmeutveckling möjlig vid långvarig 
användning. Håll lampor borta från brandfarliga 
material. Pendellampor och vägglampor ska 
fästas ordentligt på väggen enligt medföljande 
anvisningar för att undvika fallrisk. För modulära 
lampor, se till att alla komponenter är korrekt 
anslutna enligt anvisningarna. Kontrollera 
regelbundet att elektriska anslutningar och 
ledningar är i gott skick. Använd endast 
ljuskällor som är kompatibla med det angivna 
wattalet för att undvika överhettning. Lämna 
inte lamporna tända utan uppsikt och se till att 
det finns tillräcklig ventilation runt armaturen. 
Använd endast lampor inomhus om de inte är 
särskilt märkta som lämpliga för utomhusbruk. 
Stöd lampan när du monterar den. Använd 
handskar för att undvika repor på lampans yta 
under installationen. Undvik installation på våta 
eller skadade tak. Kontrollera att de elektriska 
specifikationerna stämmer överens med den typ 
som nämns ovan. Stäng av strömmen och låt 
lampan svalna innan du byter ut den. Om lampan 
eller kabeln är skadad, kontakta en erfaren 
elektriker eller tillverkaren.
 
EL 
ΣΈΡΒΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ
Εάν υπάρχει κάποιο πρόβλημα με το προϊόν, 
απευθυνθείτε στο κατάστημα από το οποίο το 
αγοράσατε. Κρατήστε την απόδειξη αγοράς και 

την αρχική συσκευασία, μαζί με το εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης του επίπλου. Μετά από αξιολόγηση 
του ελαττώματος του προϊόντος, ενδέχεται 
να επιδιορθωθούν ή να αντικατασταθούν ένα 
ή περισσότερα εξαρτήματα. Στο εγχειρίδιο 
αναγράφονται οι κωδικοί των εξαρτημάτων. 
Αυτό το έπιπλο συνοδεύεται από διετή εγγύηση 
του κατασκευαστή. Οι ζημιές που οφείλονται 
σε κακό χειρισμό ή σε δικές σας ενέργειες δεν 
περιλαμβάνονται στην εγγύηση, ειδικά αν δεν 
έχουν τηρηθεί οι οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ
Συνιστούμε τη συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος 
το συντομότερο δυνατό μετά το άνοιγμα. 
Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες 
πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση. Εάν το έπιπλο 
δεν μπορεί να συναρμολογηθεί αμέσως, 
παρακαλούμε να το αποθηκεύσετε ξαπλωμένο σε 
ένα δωμάτιο σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 

ΓΕΝΙΚΈΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ 
Έπιπλα καθίσματος: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
κάθισμα βρίσκεται σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια για να 
αποφύγετε την αστάθεια. Δεν είναι κατάλληλο 
για υπερφόρτωση. Τηρείτε πάντα το καθορισμένο 
μέγιστο βάρος φορτίου για την αποφυγή 
ατυχημάτων. Τα έπιπλα καθισμάτων δεν είναι 
κατάλληλα για να στέκεστε πάνω σε αυτά. Για 
αρθρωτά καθίσματα, χρησιμοποιήστε τα μόνο 
με τοποθετημένους τους συνδέσμους για να 
εξασφαλίσετε σταθερότητα και να αποφύγετε 
ατυχήματα. Ελέγχετε τακτικά για φθορά ή χαλαρά 
εξαρτήματα. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ακολουθήστε 
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης για 
ασφαλή χρήση.

Ντουλάπια: Αποτρέψτε την πτώση αυτού του 
επίπλου. Τα έπιπλα που πέφτουν μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν σοβαρό ή απειλητικό για τη 
ζωή τραυματισμό. Επομένως, θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται το παρεχόμενο υλικό κλίσης 
ΔΕΛΤΙΟ για να στερεώσετε το έπιπλο στον τοίχο. 
Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να σκαρφαλώνουν 
στα συρτάρια, τις πόρτες ή τα ράφια. Τοποθετείτε 
πάντα τα βαριά αντικείμενα στο κάτω μέρος. 
Ποτέ μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα στην 
κορυφή του επίπλου. Τα ντουλάπια ύψους άνω 
των 50 cm πρέπει να στερεώνονται στον τοίχο 
με την παρεχόμενη άγκυρα για να αποφευχθεί 
ο κίνδυνος ανατροπής. Δεν είναι κατάλληλα για 
υπερφόρτωση. Για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων, 
τηρείτε πάντα το καθορισμένο μέγιστο φορτίο 
και την ομοιόμορφη φόρτωση. Τοποθετείτε 
πάντα τα βαριά αντικείμενα στα χαμηλότερα 
ράφια για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πτώσης. 
Μην ανοίγετε πολλά συρτάρια ταυτόχρονα για 
να αποφύγετε την ανατροπή. Ελέγχετε τακτικά 
για φθορά ή χαλαρά εξαρτήματα. Εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο, ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες 
συναρμολόγησης για ασφαλή χρήση.

Έπιπλα κήπου: Ομπρέλες: Οι ομπρέλες 
πρέπει να είναι σταθερά στερεωμένες όταν 
χρησιμοποιούνται και να διπλώνονται σε 
ισχυρούς ανέμους. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα 
έπιπλα κήπου τοποθετούνται σε σταθερή και 
επίπεδη επιφάνεια. Τα έπιπλα κήπου δεν είναι 
κατάλληλα για ορθοστασία, εκτός εάν ορίζεται 
διαφορετικά. Προστατεύετε το αντικείμενό σας 
από τη βροχή και το κρύο για να εξασφαλίσετε 
τη μακροζωία του αντικειμένου σας. Ελέγχετε 
τακτικά για φθορά ή χαλαρά μέρη. Εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο, ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες 
συναρμολόγησης για ασφαλή χρήση.

Τραπέζια: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το τραπέζι βρίσκεται 
σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια για να αποφύγετε την 
αστάθεια. Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για υπερφόρτωση. 
Τηρείτε το καθορισμένο μέγιστο βάρος φορτίου 
και ένα ομοιόμορφο φορτίο ανά πάσα στιγμή 
για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων. Μην τοποθετείτε 
βαριά αντικείμενα στις άκρες για να αποφύγετε 
την ανατροπή και την ανατροπή. 

Τα τραπέζια δεν είναι κατάλληλα ως σκαλοπάτια, 
θέσεις στάσης ή καθίσματος. Ελέγχετε τακτικά 
για φθορά ή χαλαρά εξαρτήματα. Εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο, ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες 
συναρμολόγησης για ασφαλή χρήση.

Γραφεία: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το γραφείο βρίσκεται 
σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια για να αποφύγετε την 
αστάθεια. Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για υπερφόρτωση. 
Τηρείτε πάντα το καθορισμένο μέγιστο βάρος 
φορτίου και την ομοιόμορφη φόρτωση για την 
αποφυγή ατυχημάτων. Τα γραφεία με ύψος άνω 
των 50 cm θα πρέπει να στερεώνονται στον τοίχο 
με την παρεχόμενη άγκυρα για την αποφυγή 
ανατροπής. Τα γραφεία δεν είναι κατάλληλα ως 
σκαλοπάτια, θέσεις ορθοστασίας ή καθισμάτων. 
Ελέγχετε τακτικά για φθορά ή χαλαρά 
εξαρτήματα. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ακολουθήστε 
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης για 
ασφαλή χρήση.

Κρεβάτια: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η κατασκευή του 
κρεβατιού έχει συναρμολογηθεί σωστά σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες για την αποφυγή αστάθειας. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε το πλαίσιο κρεβατιού μόνο 
σε συνδυασμό με κατάλληλα στρώματα 



και σχιστολιθικές βάσεις. Τα κεφαλάρια 
πρέπει να στερεώνονται με ασφάλεια για να 
αποφευχθεί η ταλάντωση ή η χαλάρωση. Μην 
υπερφορτώνετε τα συρτάρια του κρεβατιού 
και γεμίστε τα ομοιόμορφα για να αποφύγετε 
ζημιές ή ανατροπή. Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά 
να παίζουν πάνω στο πλαίσιο του κρεβατιού 
για να αποφύγετε αστάθεια ή ζημιές. Δεν είναι 
κατάλληλο για υπερφόρτωση. Τηρείτε πάντοτε 
το καθορισμένο μέγιστο βάρος φορτίου για 
την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων. Ελέγχετε τακτικά 
για φθορά ή χαλαρά εξαρτήματα. Εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο, ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες 
συναρμολόγησης για ασφαλή χρήση.

Αξεσουάρ σπιτιού: θα πρέπει να στερεώνονται 
με ασφάλεια στον τοίχο σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες που παρέχονται για να αποφευχθεί ο 
κίνδυνος πτώσης. Τα κηροπήγια δεν πρέπει να 
τοποθετούνται κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά. Ποτέ 
μην αφήνετε τα κεριά να καίνε χωρίς επίβλεψη. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε τεχνητά φυτά σε εσωτερικούς 
χώρους, εκτός αν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά, για 
να αποφύγετε ζημιές λόγω καιρικών συνθηκών. 
Ελέγχετε τακτικά ότι τα επιτοίχια ράφια και τα 
ράφια είναι σταθερά στερεωμένα και δεν είναι 
υπερφορτωμένα. Τοποθετείτε τους δίσκους και 
τα πιάτα σε σταθερές επιφάνειες. Διατηρείτε τα 
χαλιά σταθερά σε λεία δάπεδα με αντιολισθητικά 
πατάκια για να αποφύγετε το γλίστρημα. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε τα οικιακά αξεσουάρ μόνο για 
τον προορισμό τους και ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες 
φροντίδας.

Φωτισμός: Πιθανή ανάπτυξη θερμότητας με 
παρατεταμένη χρήση. Κρατήστε τους λαμπτήρες 
μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά. 
Οι κρεμαστές λάμπες και οι λάμπες τοίχου 
πρέπει να στερεώνονται με ασφάλεια στον τοίχο 
σύμφωνα με τις παρεχόμενες οδηγίες για να 
αποφεύγεται ο κίνδυνος πτώσης. Για λαμπτήρες 
αρθρωτής μορφής, εξασφαλίστε τη σωστή 
σύνδεση όλων των εξαρτημάτων σύμφωνα με 
τις οδηγίες. Ελέγχετε τακτικά ότι οι ηλεκτρικές 
συνδέσεις και η καλωδίωση βρίσκονται σε καλή 
κατάσταση. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πηγές φωτός 
συμβατές με την καθορισμένη ισχύ για να 
αποφύγετε την υπερθέρμανση. Μην αφήνετε τα 
φώτα αναμμένα χωρίς επίβλεψη και εξασφαλίστε 
επαρκή εξαερισμό γύρω από το φωτιστικό 
σώμα. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα φωτιστικά μόνο σε 
εσωτερικούς χώρους, εκτός εάν επισημαίνεται 
ρητά ότι είναι κατάλληλα για εξωτερική χρήση. 
Στηρίξτε τον λαμπτήρα κατά την τοποθέτησή του. 
Φορέστε γάντια για να αποφύγετε γρατσουνιές 
στην επιφάνεια του λαμπτήρα κατά την 
εγκατάσταση. Αποφύγετε την εγκατάσταση σε 
υγρές ή κατεστραμμένες οροφές. Βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι οι ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές ταιριάζουν 
με τον τύπο που αναφέρεται παραπάνω. 
Απενεργοποιήστε το ρεύμα και αφήστε τον 
λαμπτήρα να κρυώσει πριν τον αντικαταστήσετε. 
Εάν ο λαμπτήρας ή το καλώδιο έχει υποστεί ζημιά, 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν έμπειρο ηλεκτρολόγο ή τον 
κατασκευαστή.

BG 
ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ И ГАРАНЦИЯ
Ако има проблем с продукта, обърнете се към 
мястото, откъдето сте го купили. Задръжте 
касовата бележка за покупка и оригиналната 
опаковка, заедно с ръководството за 
експлоатация на мебелите. След оценка на 
дефекта на продукта една или повече части 
могат да бъдат поправени или заменени. 
В ръководството са посочени кодовете на 
частите. Тази мебел се предлага с двугодишна 
гаранция от производителя. Повредите, 
дължащи се на неправилно боравене или на 
вашите собствени действия, не са включени 
в гаранцията, особено ако не са спазени 
инструкциите за сглобяване.

СГЛОБЯВАНЕ
Препоръчваме ви да сглобите изделието 
възможно най-скоро след отварянето му. 
Моля, прочетете внимателно инструкциите 
преди сглобяването. Ако мебелите не могат да 
бъдат сглобени веднага, моля, съхранявайте ги 
в легнало положение в помещение със стайна 
температура.

ОБЩИ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ 
Обзавеждане на седалката: Уверете се, че 
седалката е върху равна повърхност, за да 
избегнете нестабилност. Не е подходяща за 
претоварване. За да избегнете злополуки, 
винаги спазвайте посоченото максимално 
натоварване. Мебелите за сядане не са 
подходящи за стоене върху тях. За модулни 
мебели за сядане използвайте само с 
монтирани шарнири, за да осигурите 
стабилност и да избегнете злополуки. 
Проверявайте редовно за износване или 
разхлабени части. Ако е необходимо, 
следвайте внимателно инструкциите за 
сглобяване за безопасна употреба.

Шкафове: Предпазвайте тази мебел от падане. 
Мебелите, които се преобръщат, могат да 
причинят сериозни или животозастрашаващи 

наранявания. Затова предоставеният 
обков за накланяне трябва да се използва 
ДЕКЛАРИРАНО за закрепване на мебелите 
към стената. Не позволявайте на децата 
да се катерят по чекмеджетата, вратите 
или рафтовете. Винаги поставяйте тежките 
предмети в долната част. Никога не 
поставяйте тежки предмети в горната част 
на мебелите. Шкафовете, по-високи от 50 
см, трябва да бъдат закрепени към стената с 
помощта на предвиденото закрепване, за да 
се предотврати опасността от преобръщане. 
Не са подходящи за претоварване. За да 
избегнете злополуки, винаги спазвайте 
указаното максимално натоварване и 
равномерно натоварване. Винаги поставяйте 
тежките предмети на по-ниските рафтове, 
за да избегнете опасност от падане. Не 
отваряйте няколко чекмеджета наведнъж, за 
да избегнете преобръщане. Проверявайте 
редовно за износване или разхлабени части. 
Ако е необходимо, спазвайте внимателно 
инструкциите за сглобяване за безопасна 
употреба.

Градински мебели: Чадърите трябва да 
бъдат здраво закрепени, когато се използват, 
и сгънати при силен вятър. Уверете се, 
че градинската мебел е поставена върху 
стабилна и равна повърхност. Градинските 
мебели не са подходящи за стоене, освен 
ако не е посочено друго. Предпазвайте 
изделието си от дъжд и студ, за да осигурите 
дълготрайност на изделието си. Проверявайте 
редовно за износване или разхлабени части. 
Ако е необходимо, следвайте внимателно 
инструкциите за сглобяване за безопасна 
употреба.

Маси: Уверете се, че масата е върху равна 
повърхност, за да избегнете нестабилност. Не 
са подходящи за претоварване. Спазвайте 
посоченото максимално тегло на товара и 
равномерно натоварване по всяко време, за 
да избегнете инциденти. Не поставяйте тежки 
предмети в краищата, за да предотвратите 
преобръщане и преобръщане. Масите не са 
подходящи като стъпала, места за стоене или 
сядане. Проверявайте редовно за износване 
или разхлабени части. Ако е необходимо, 
следвайте внимателно инструкциите за 
сглобяване за безопасна употреба.

Бюра: Уверете се, че бюрото е върху равна 
повърхност, за да избегнете нестабилност. 
Не е подходящо за претоварване. Винаги се 
придържайте към посоченото максимално 
тегло на товара и равномерното натоварване, 
за да избегнете инциденти. Бюрата, по-
високи от 50 см, трябва да се фиксират към 
стената с предоставената котва, за да се 
предотврати преобръщане. Бюрата не са 
подходящи като стъпала, места за стоене или 
сядане. Проверявайте редовно за износване 
или разхлабени части. Ако е необходимо, 
следвайте внимателно инструкциите за 
сглобяване за безопасна употреба.

Легла: Уверете се, че конструкцията на 
леглото е правилно сглобена съгласно 
инструкциите, за да избегнете нестабилност. 
Използвайте рамката на леглото само в 
комбинация с подходящи матраци и ламелни 
основи. Таблата за глава трябва да са здраво 
закрепени, за да се предотврати клатене или 
разхлабване. Не претоварвайте чекмеджетата 
на леглото и ги пълнете равномерно, за да 
предотвратите повреда или преобръщане. Не 
позволявайте на деца да играят върху рамката 
на леглото, за да избегнете нестабилност или 
повреда. Не е подходяща за претоварване. 

Спазвайте посоченото максимално тегло 
на товара по всяко време, за да избегнете 
инциденти. Проверявайте редовно за 
износване или разхлабени части. Ако 
е необходимо, следвайте внимателно 
инструкциите за сглобяване за безопасна 
употреба.

Аксесоари за дома: Огледалата и стенните 
декорации трябва да бъдат здраво закрепени 
към стената съгласно предоставените 
инструкции, за да се избегне опасност от 
падане. Свещниците не трябва да се поставят 
в близост до запалими материали. Никога 
не оставяйте горящи свещи без надзор. 
Използвайте изкуствени растения на закрито, 
освен ако не е посочено друго, за да избегнете 
повреди, дължащи се на атмосферните 
условия. Проверявайте редовно дали стенните 
рафтове и стелажи са здраво закрепени 
и не са претоварени. Поставяйте тавите 
и съдовете върху стабилни повърхности. 
Дръжте килимите здраво закрепени върху 
гладки подове с нехлъзгащи се изтривалки, 
за да предотвратите подхлъзване. 
Използвайте домашните аксесоари само по 
предназначение и спазвайте инструкциите за 
грижа.

Осветление: Възможно е развитие на топлина 
при продължителна употреба. Съхранявайте 
лампите далеч от запалими материали. 
Висящите и стенните лампи трябва да бъдат 
здраво закрепени към стената съгласно 
предоставените инструкции, за да се 
избегне опасност от падане. За модулните 
лампи осигурете правилно свързване на 
всички компоненти съгласно инструкциите. 
Проверявайте редовно дали електрическите 
връзки и окабеляването са в добро състояние. 
Използвайте само светлинни източници, 
съвместими с посочената мощност, за 
да избегнете прегряване. Не оставяйте 
светлините включени без надзор и осигурете 
подходяща вентилация около осветителното 
тяло. Използвайте осветителните тела само на 
закрито, освен ако не е изрично обозначено, 
че са подходящи за използване на открито. 
Поддържайте лампата по време на монтажа. 
Носете ръкавици, за да предотвратите 
надраскване на повърхността на лампата по 
време на монтажа. Избягвайте да монтирате 
върху мокри или повредени тавани. Уверете 
се, че електрическите спецификации 
съответстват на типа, посочен по-горе. 
Изключете захранването и оставете лампата 
да изстине, преди да я смените. Ако лампата 
или кабелът са повредени, консултирайте се с 
опитен електротехник или с производителя.
 
HU 
SZERVIZ ÉS GARANCIA
Ha probléma merül fel a termékkel, forduljon 
ahhoz a helyhez, ahol vásárolta. Őrizze meg a 
vásárlási bizonylatot és az eredeti csomagolást, 
valamint a bútor használati útmutatóját. A termék 
hibájának kiértékelését követően egy vagy 
több alkatrész javításra vagy cserére kerülhet. 
A kézikönyvben szerepelnek az alkatrészek 
kódjai. Erre a bútorra két év gyártói garancia 
vonatkozik. A helytelen kezelésből vagy az Ön 
saját cselekedeteiből eredő károk nem tartoznak 
a garancia hatálya alá, különösen, ha az 
összeszerelési utasításokat nem tartották be.

ÖSSZESZERELÉS
Javasoljuk, hogy a felbontás után a lehető 
leghamarabb szerelje össze a cikket. Kérjük, 
összeszerelés előtt figyelmesen olvassa el 
az útmutatót. Ha a bútort nem lehet azonnal 
összeszerelni, kérjük, tárolja azt fekve, 
szobahőmérsékletű helyiségben.

ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
Ülőbútor: Az instabilitás elkerülése érdekében 
győződjön meg arról, hogy az ülés sík felületen 
áll. Túlterhelésre nem alkalmas. A balesetek 
elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a 
megadott maximális terhelhetőségi súlyt. Az 
ülőbútor nem alkalmas arra, hogy ráálljon. 
Moduláris ülőbútor esetén csak a szerelt 
csuklókkal együtt használja a stabilitás 
biztosítása és a balesetek elkerülése érdekében. 
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kopást vagy a 
meglazult alkatrészeket. Szükség esetén a 
biztonságos használat érdekében gondosan 
kövesse az összeszerelési utasításokat.

Szekrények: Védje meg ezt a bútort a 
felborulástól. A felboruló bútor súlyos vagy 
életveszélyes sérülést okozhat. Ezért a mellékelt 
billenő vasalatokat kell használni a bútor falhoz 
való rögzítéséhez DÍJMENTESEN. Ne engedje, 
hogy a gyermekek felmásszanak a fiókokra, 
ajtókra vagy polcokra. A nehéz tárgyakat 
mindig alulra helyezze. Soha ne helyezzen 
nehéz tárgyakat a bútor tetejére. Az 50 cm-nél 
magasabb szekrényeket a falhoz kell rögzíteni 
a mellékelt rögzítőelemmel a billenésveszély 
elkerülése érdekében. Túlterhelésre nem 
alkalmas. A balesetek elkerülése érdekében 
mindig tartsa be a megadott maximális terhelést 
és egyenletes terhelést. A nehéz tárgyakat mindig 
az alacsonyabb polcokra helyezze, hogy elkerülje 
a leesés veszélyét. Ne nyisson ki egyszerre több 
fiókot, hogy elkerülje a felborulást. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze az elhasználódást vagy a meglazult 
alkatrészeket. Szükség esetén a biztonságos 
használat érdekében gondosan kövesse az 
összeszerelési utasításokat.

Kerti bútorok: A napernyőket használat közben 
szilárdan rögzíteni kell, erős szélben pedig 
össze kell hajtani. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy 
a kerti bútorok stabil és vízszintes felületen 
álljanak. A kerti bútorok nem alkalmasak állásra, 
hacsak nincs másképp meghatározva. A hosszú 
élettartam érdekében védje a tárgyat az esőtől 
és a hidegtől. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kopást 
vagy a meglazult alkatrészeket. Szükség esetén 
a biztonságos használat érdekében gondosan 
kövesse az összeszerelési utasításokat.

Asztalok: Az instabilitás elkerülése érdekében 
győződjön meg róla, hogy az asztal sík felületen 
áll. Túlterhelésre nem alkalmas. A balesetek 
elkerülése érdekében mindenkor tartsa be 
a megadott maximális terhelési súlyt és az 
egyenletes terhelést. Ne helyezzen nehéz 
tárgyakat a szélekre, hogy elkerülje a billenést 



és a felborulást. Az asztalok nem alkalmasak 
lépcsőnek, álló- vagy ülőhelynek. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a kopást vagy a meglazult 
alkatrészeket. Szükség esetén a biztonságos 
használat érdekében gondosan kövesse az 
összeszerelési utasításokat.

Íróasztalok: Győződjön meg róla, hogy az asztal 
sík felületen áll, hogy elkerülje az instabilitást. 
Túlterhelésre nem alkalmas. A balesetek 
elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a 
megadott maximális terhelési súlyt és egyenletes 
terhelést. Az 50 cm-nél magasabb íróasztalokat a 
falhoz kell rögzíteni a mellékelt rögzítőelemmel a 
billenés elkerülése érdekében. Az íróasztalok nem 
alkalmasak lépcsőnek, álló- vagy ülőhelynek. 
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elhasználódást 
vagy a meglazult alkatrészeket. Szükség esetén 
a biztonságos használat érdekében gondosan 
kövesse az összeszerelési utasításokat.

Ágyak: Az instabilitás elkerülése érdekében 
győződjön meg arról, hogy az ágyszerkezetet 
az utasításoknak megfelelően helyesen szerelték 
össze. Az ágykeretet csak megfelelő matracokkal 
és rácsos alátétekkel együtt használja. A 
fejtámlákat biztonságosan rögzíteni kell, 
hogy megakadályozzák az imbolygást vagy 
a meglazulást. Ne terhelje túl az ágyfiókokat, 
és egyenletesen töltse fel, hogy elkerülje a 
sérülést vagy a felborulást. Az instabilitás vagy 
sérülés elkerülése érdekében ne engedje, 
hogy gyermekek játsszanak az ágykereten. 
Túlterhelésre nem alkalmas. A balesetek 
elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a 
megadott maximális terhelési súlyt. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze az elhasználódást vagy a meglazult 
alkatrészeket. Szükség esetén a biztonságos 
használat érdekében gondosan kövesse az 
összeszerelési utasításokat.

Otthoni kiegészítők: A tükröket és fali 
dekorációkat a mellékelt utasításoknak 
megfelelően biztonságosan rögzíteni kell a 
falhoz, hogy elkerüljék a leesés veszélyét. 
A gyertyatartókat nem szabad gyúlékony 
anyagok közelében elhelyezni. Soha ne 
hagyja a gyertyákat felügyelet nélkül égni. A 
műnövényeket - eltérő rendelkezés hiányában - 
beltérben használja, hogy elkerülje az időjárási 
körülmények okozta károkat. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze, hogy a fali polcok és állványok 
biztonságosan rögzítve vannak-e és nincsenek-e 
túlterhelve. A tálcákat és edényeket stabil 
felületekre helyezze. 

A sima padlón tartsa a szőnyegeket 
csúszásmentes szőnyegekkel rögzítve, hogy 
megakadályozza a csúszást. A lakberendezési 
kiegészítőket csak rendeltetésüknek megfelelően 
használja, és tartsa be az ápolási utasításokat.

Világítás: Hosszan tartó használat esetén 
hőfejlődés lehetséges. Tartsa a lámpákat 
gyúlékony anyagoktól távol. A függőlámpákat 
és a fali lámpákat a mellékelt utasításoknak 
megfelelően biztonságosan rögzíteni kell a falhoz 
az esésveszély elkerülése érdekében. Moduláris 
lámpák esetén ügyeljen az összes alkatrész 
helyes csatlakoztatására az utasításoknak 
megfelelően. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy 
az elektromos csatlakozások és a vezetékek jó 
állapotban vannak-e. A túlmelegedés elkerülése 
érdekében csak a megadott teljesítménynek 
megfelelő fényforrásokat használjon. Ne hagyja 
bekapcsolva a lámpákat felügyelet nélkül, és 
gondoskodjon a lámpatest körüli megfelelő 
szellőzésről. A lámpákat csak beltérben használja, 
kivéve, ha kifejezetten kültéri használatra 
alkalmasként van megjelölve. Szerelés közben 
támassza meg a lámpát. Viseljen kesztyűt, hogy 
elkerülje a lámpa felületének karcolódását a 
beszerelés során. Kerülje a nedves vagy sérült 
mennyezetre történő beszerelést. Győződjön 
meg arról, hogy az elektromos specifikációk 
megfelelnek a fent említett típusnak. Kapcsolja ki 
a készüléket, és hagyja kihűlni a lámpát, mielőtt 
kicseréli. Ha a lámpa vagy a kábel megsérült, 
forduljon tapasztalt villanyszerelőhöz vagy a 
gyártóhoz.

HR 
SERVIS I GARANCIJA
Ako postoji problem s proizvodom, obratite se 
mjestu gdje ste ga kupili. Zadržite svoj račun i 
originalno pakiranje, zajedno s priručnikom za 
namještaj. Nakon procjene kvara proizvoda, 
jedan ili više dijelova može biti popravljeno 
ili zamijenjeno. Priručnik prikazuje kodove za 
dijelove. Ovaj namještaj dolazi s dvogodišnjim 
jamstvom proizvođača. Oštećenja nastala 
nepravilnim rukovanjem ili vlastitim radnjama 
nisu uključena u jamstvo, osobito ako se nisu 
slijedile upute za montažu.

MONTAŽA
Preporučujemo sastavljanje artikla što je prije 
moguće nakon otvaranja. Prije sastavljanja 
pažljivo pročitajte upute. Ako se namještaj ne 
može odmah sastaviti, odložite ga ležećeg u 
prostoriju na sobnoj temperaturi.

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA
Namještaj za sjedenje: Provjerite je li namještaj 
za sjedenje na ravnoj površini kako biste spriječili 
nestabilnost. Nije prikladno za preopterećenje. 
Uvijek se pridržavajte navedene najveće nosive 
težine kako biste spriječili nezgode. Namještaj za 
sjedenje nije prikladan za stajanje. Za modularna 
sjedala koristite samo s montiranim zglobovima 
kako biste osigurali stabilnost i spriječili nezgode. 
Redovito provjeravajte istrošenost ili labave 
dijelove. Ako je potrebno, pažljivo slijedite upute 
za sastavljanje radi sigurne uporabe.

Ormari: Spriječite da ovaj namještaj padne. 
Namještaj koji pada može uzrokovati ozbiljne 
ozljede opasne po život. Stoga se isporučeni 
nagibni okovi SIGURNO moraju koristiti za 
pričvršćivanje namještaja na zid. Ne dopustite 
djeci da se penju na ladice, vrata ili police. Teške 
predmete uvijek stavljajte na dno. Nikada ne 
stavljajte teške predmete na namještaj. Ormari 
viši od 50 cm moraju se pričvrstiti na zid pomoću 
isporučenog sidra kako bi se spriječio rizik od 
prevrtanja. Nije prikladno za preopterećenje. 
Uvijek se pridržavajte navedene najveće nosive 
težine i ravnomjernog opterećenja kako biste 
spriječili nesreće. Teške predmete uvijek stavljajte 
na niže police kako biste izbjegli rizik od pada. 
Ne otvarajte više ladica u isto vrijeme kako biste 
izbjegli rizik od prevrtanja. Redovito provjeravajte 
istrošenost ili labave dijelove. Ako je potrebno, 
pažljivo slijedite upute za sastavljanje radi 
sigurne uporabe.

Vrtni namještaj: suncobrani moraju biti sigurno 
pričvršćeni kada se koriste i sklopljeni za vrijeme 
jakog vjetra. Provjerite je li vrtni namještaj 
postavljen na stabilnu i ravnu površinu. Vrtni 
namještaj nije prikladan za stajanje osim ako 
nije drugačije navedeno. Zaštitite svoj predmet 
od kiše i hladnoće kako biste osigurali životni 
vijek vašeg predmeta. Redovito provjeravajte 
istrošenost ili labave dijelove. Ako je potrebno, 
pažljivo slijedite upute za sastavljanje radi 
sigurne uporabe.

Stolovi: Provjerite je li stol na ravnoj površini 
kako biste spriječili nestabilnost. Nije prikladno 
za preopterećenje. Uvijek se pridržavajte 
navedene najveće nosive težine i ravnomjernog 
opterećenja kako biste spriječili nesreće. Ne 
stavljajte teške predmete na rubove kako biste 
spriječili prevrtanje i pad. Stolovi nisu prikladni 
kao stepenica, stalak ili sjedište. Redovito 
provjeravajte istrošenost ili labave dijelove. Ako je 
potrebno, pažljivo slijedite upute za sastavljanje 
radi sigurne uporabe.

Stolovi: Provjerite je li stol na ravnoj površini 
kako biste izbjegli nestabilnost. Nije prikladno za 
preopterećenje. Uvijek se pridržavajte navedene 
najveće nosive težine i ravnomjernog opterećenja 
kako biste spriječili nesreće. Radni stolovi viši 
od 50 cm moraju se pričvrstiti za zid pomoću 
isporučenog sidra kako bi se izbjegao rizik od 
prevrtanja. Stolovi nisu prikladni kao odskočna 
daska, mjesto za stajanje ili sjedenje. Redovito 
provjeravajte istrošenost ili labave dijelove. Ako je 
potrebno, pažljivo slijedite upute za sastavljanje 
radi sigurne uporabe.

Kreveti: Provjerite je li konstrukcija kreveta 
pravilno sastavljena u skladu s priručnikom 
kako biste spriječili nestabilnost. Okvir kreveta 
koristite samo u kombinaciji s odgovarajućim 
madracima i letvicama. Uzglavlja moraju biti 
čvrsto pričvršćena kako bi se spriječilo njihanje ili 
labavljenje. Nemojte preopteretiti ladice kreveta 
i ravnomjerno ih napunite kako biste spriječili 
oštećenje ili prevrtanje. Ne dopustite djeci da 
se igraju na okviru kreveta kako biste izbjegli 
nestabilnost ili oštećenje. Nije prikladno za 
preopterećenje. Uvijek se pridržavajte navedene 
najveće nosive težine kako biste spriječili 
nezgode. Redovito provjeravajte istrošenost ili 
labave dijelove. Ako je potrebno, pažljivo slijedite 
upute za sastavljanje radi sigurne uporabe.

Kućni dodaci: Ogledala i zidni ukrasi moraju biti 
čvrsto pričvršćeni na zid u skladu s priloženim 
uputama kako bi se spriječile opasnosti od 
pada. Svijećnjaci se ne smiju postavljati u blizini 
zapaljivih materijala. Nikada ne ostavljajte svijeće 
upaljene bez nadzora. Osim ako nije drugačije 
navedeno, koristite umjetne biljke u zatvorenom 
prostoru kako biste izbjegli oštećenja uzrokovana 
vremenskim uvjetima. Redovito provjeravajte jesu 
li zidne police i police dobro pričvršćene i nisu 
preopterećene. Posude i zdjele stavite na stabilne 
površine. Držite prostirke sigurnima na glatkim 
podovima s neklizajućim prostirkama kako biste 
spriječili klizanje. Kućne dodatke koristite samo za 
njihovu namjenu i slijedite upute za održavanje.

Osvjetljenje: moguć razvoj topline pri duljoj 
uporabi. Držite svjetiljke podalje od zapaljivih 
materijala. Viseće svjetiljke i zidne svjetiljke 
moraju biti čvrsto pričvršćene na zid u skladu s 
priloženim uputama kako bi se izbjegla opasnost 
od pada. Za modularne svjetiljke osigurajte 
ispravne spojeve svih dijelova prema priručniku. 

Redovito provjeravajte jesu li električni priključci 
i ožičenje u dobrom stanju. Koristite samo izvore 
svjetlosti koji su kompatibilni s navedenom 
snagom kako biste izbjegli pregrijavanje. 
Ne ostavljajte svjetla upaljena bez nadzora 
i osigurajte dovoljnu ventilaciju oko uređaja. 
Koristite rasvjetu samo u zatvorenom prostoru, 
osim ako nije izričito navedeno da je prikladna 
za vanjsku upotrebu. Poduprite lampu dok je 
postavljate. Nosite rukavice kako biste spriječili 
ogrebotine na površini svjetiljke tijekom 
postavljanja. Izbjegavajte postavljanje na mokre 
ili oštećene stropove. Osigurajte da električne 
specifikacije odgovaraju gore navedenoj vrsti. 
Isključite struju i ostavite lampu da se ohladi prije 
nego što je zamijenite. Ako su žarulja ili kabel 
oštećeni, obratite se iskusnom električaru ili 
proizvođaču.
 
LV 
APKALPOŠANA UN GARANTIJA
Ja rodas problēmas ar produktu, sazinieties 
ar tā iegādes vietu. Glabājiet pirkuma čeku 
un oriģinālo iepakojumu, kā arī mēbeļu 
lietošanas instrukciju. Pēc izstrādājuma defekta 
novērtēšanas viena vai vairākas detaļas var 
tikt salabotas vai nomainītas. Rokasgrāmatā ir 
norādīti detaļu kodi. Šīm mēbelēm ir divu gadu 
ražotāja garantija. Garantija neattiecas uz 
bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas 
vai jūsu pašu rīcības dēļ, jo īpaši, ja nav ievērotas 
montāžas instrukcijas.

MONTĀŽA
Mēs iesakām pēc atvēršanas pēc iespējas 
ātrāk samontēt izstrādājumu. Pirms montāžas 
uzmanīgi izlasiet instrukciju. Ja mēbeles nav 
iespējams samontēt uzreiz, lūdzu, uzglabājiet tās 
novietotas guļus istabas temperatūrā.

VISPĀRĪGI DROŠĪBAS BRĪDINĀJUMI 
Sēdekļa mēbeles: pārliecinieties, ka sēdeklis 
atrodas uz līdzenas virsmas, lai izvairītos no 
nestabilitātes. Nav piemērots pārslodzei. Lai 
izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem, vienmēr 
ievērojiet norādīto maksimālo pieļaujamo 
slodzi. Sēdvietas mēbeles nav piemērotas 
stāvēšanai. Modulārās sēdvietas izmantojiet tikai 
ar uzstādītiem savienojumiem, lai nodrošinātu 
stabilitāti un izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem. 
Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai nav nolietojušās vai 
atlūzušas detaļas. Vajadzības gadījumā rūpīgi 
ievērojiet montāžas norādījumus, lai nodrošinātu 
drošu lietošanu.

Skapji: Novērsiet šīs mēbeles no apgāšanās. 
Mēbeles, kas apgāžas, var radīt nopietnas 
vai dzīvībai bīstamas traumas. Tāpēc, lai 
piestiprinātu mēbeles pie sienas, jāizmanto 
pievienotā nolieces aparatūra. Neļaujiet bērniem 
kāpt pa atvilktnēm, durvīm vai plauktiem. 
Smagus priekšmetus vienmēr novietojiet apakšā. 
Nekad nenovietojiet smagus priekšmetus mēbeļu 
augšpusē. Lai novērstu apgāšanās risku, skapji, 
kas augstāki par 50 cm, jāpiestiprina pie sienas, 
izmantojot tam paredzēto enkuru. Nav piemēroti 
pārslodzei. Lai izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem, 
vienmēr ievērojiet norādīto maksimālo 
slodzi un vienmērīgu iekraušanu. Vienmēr 
novietojiet smagus priekšmetus uz zemākiem 
plauktiem, lai izvairītos no kritiena briesmām. 
Neatveriet vairākas atvilktnes vienlaicīgi, lai 
izvairītos no apgāšanās. Regulāri pārbaudiet, 
vai nav nolietojušās vai atlūzušas detaļas. 
Ja nepieciešams, rūpīgi ievērojiet montāžas 
instrukcijas drošai lietošanai.

Dārza mēbeles: Lietojot saulessargus, tiem jābūt 
stingri nostiprinātiem un salocītiem stiprā vējā. 
Pārliecinieties, ka dārza mēbeles novietotas uz 
stabilas un līdzenas virsmas. Dārza mēbeles 
nav piemērotas stāvēšanai, ja vien nav norādīts 
citādi. Aizsargājiet savu priekšmetu no lietus un 
aukstuma, lai nodrošinātu tā ilgmūžību. Regulāri 
pārbaudiet, vai nav nolietojušās vai atlūzušas 
detaļas. Ja nepieciešams, rūpīgi ievērojiet 
montāžas norādījumus, lai nodrošinātu drošu 
lietošanu.

Galdi: pārliecinieties, ka galds atrodas uz 
līdzenas virsmas, lai izvairītos no nestabilitātes. 
Nav piemērots pārslodzei. Ievērojiet norādīto 
maksimālo slodzes svaru un vienmērīgu slodzi, lai 
izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem. Nenovietojiet 
smagus priekšmetus pie malām, lai novērstu 
apgāšanos un apgāšanos. Galdi nav piemēroti 
kā pakāpieni, stāvvietas vai sēdvietas. Regulāri 
pārbaudiet, vai nav nolietojušās vai atlūzušas 
detaļas. Vajadzības gadījumā rūpīgi ievērojiet 
montāžas norādījumus, lai nodrošinātu drošu 
lietošanu.

Rakstāmgaldi: pārliecinieties, ka rakstāmgalds 
atrodas uz līdzenas virsmas, lai izvairītos no 
nestabilitātes. Nav piemērots pārslodzei. Lai 
izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem, vienmēr 
ievērojiet norādīto maksimālo slodzes svaru un 
vienmērīgu iekraušanu. Galdi, kas augstāki par 
50 cm, jāpiestiprina pie sienas ar pievienoto 
enkuru, lai novērstu to apgāšanos. Darba 
galdi nav piemēroti kā pakāpieni, stāvvietas 



vai sēdvietas. Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai galdi 
nav nolietojušies vai atlūzušas detaļas. Ja 
nepieciešams, rūpīgi ievērojiet montāžas 
instrukcijas, lai nodrošinātu drošu lietošanu.

Gultas: pārliecinieties, ka gultas konstrukcija 
ir pareizi samontēta saskaņā ar instrukcijām, 
lai izvairītos no nestabilitātes. Gultas rāmi 
izmantojiet tikai kopā ar piemērotiem matračiem 
un redeļu pamatnēm. Lai novērstu šūpošanos 
vai atslābšanu, gultas galvgalīši ir droši 
jānostiprina. Nepārslogojiet gultas atvilktnes un 
aizpildiet tās vienmērīgi, lai novērstu bojājumus 
vai apgāšanos. Neļaujiet bērniem spēlēties uz 
gultas rāmja, lai izvairītos no nestabilitātes vai 
bojājumiem. Nav piemērots pārslogošanai. 
Vienmēr ievērojiet norādīto maksimālo slodzes 
svaru, lai izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem. 
Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai nav nolietojušās vai 
atlūzušas detaļas. Ja nepieciešams, rūpīgi 
ievērojiet montāžas instrukcijas drošai lietošanai.

Mājas piederumi: Lai izvairītos no kritiena 
briesmām, spoguļi un sienas dekori ir droši 
jāpiestiprina pie sienas saskaņā ar pievienotajām 
instrukcijām. Svečturus nedrīkst novietot 
viegli uzliesmojošu materiālu tuvumā. Nekad 
neatstājiet sveces degt bez uzraudzības. 
Mākslīgos augus izmantojiet telpās, ja vien nav 
norādīts citādi, lai izvairītos no bojājumiem laika 
apstākļu dēļ. Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai sienas 
plaukti un plaukti ir droši nostiprināti un nav 
pārslogoti. Novietojiet paplātes un traukus uz 
stabilām virsmām. Uz gludām grīdām nostipriniet 
paklājus ar neslīdošiem paklājiņiem, lai novērstu 
paslīdēšanu. Lietojiet mājas piederumus tikai tiem 
paredzētajam mērķim un ievērojiet kopšanas 
norādījumus.

Apgaismojums: Ilgstošas lietošanas gadījumā 
iespējama karstuma veidošanās. Glabāt lampas 
prom no uzliesmojošiem materiāliem. 
Piekaramie un sienas lampas ir droši jāpiestiprina 
pie sienas saskaņā ar pievienotajām instrukcijām, 
lai izvairītos no kritiena briesmām. Moduļu 
lampām nodrošiniet pareizu visu sastāvdaļu 
savienošanu saskaņā ar instrukcijām. Regulāri 
pārbaudiet, vai elektriskie savienojumi un vadi 
ir labā stāvoklī. Izmantojiet tikai tādus gaismas 
avotus, kas atbilst norādītajai jaudai, lai izvairītos 
no pārkaršanas. Neatstājiet apgaismojumu 
ieslēgtu bez uzraudzības un nodrošiniet atbilstošu 
ventilāciju ap gaismekli. Gaismas ķermeņus 
izmantojiet tikai telpās, ja vien uz tiem nav īpaši 
norādīts, ka tie ir piemēroti lietošanai ārpus 
telpām. Uzstādot lampu, atbalstiet to. Uzvelciet 
cimdus, lai uzstādīšanas laikā lampas virsma 
netiktu saskrāpēta. Izvairieties no uzstādīšanas 
uz mitriem vai bojātiem griestiem. Pārliecinieties, 
ka elektriskās specifikācijas atbilst iepriekš 
minētajam tipam. Pirms lampas nomaiņas 
izslēdziet strāvas padevi un ļaujiet tai atdzist. 
Ja lampa vai kabelis ir bojāts, konsultējieties ar 
pieredzējušu elektriķi vai ražotāju.

SK 
SERVIS A ZÁRUKA
Ak sa vyskytne problém s výrobkom, obráťte 
sa na miesto, kde ste ho zakúpili. Uschovajte si 
doklad o kúpe a originálny obal spolu s návodom 
na obsluhu nábytku. Uschovajte si doklad o 
kúpe a originálny obal spolu s návodom na 
obsluhu nábytku. Po vyhodnotení závady výrobku 
môže dôjsť k oprave alebo výmene jednej 
alebo viacerých častí. V príručke sú uvedené 
kódy dielov. Na tento nábytok sa vzťahuje 
dvojročná záruka výrobcu. Záruka sa nevzťahuje 
na poškodenia spôsobené nesprávnym 
zaobchádzaním alebo vašou vlastnou činnosťou, 
najmä ak nebol dodržaný návod na montáž.

MONTÁŽ
Odporúčame zostaviť výrobok čo najskôr po 
otvorení. Pred montážou si pozorne prečítajte 
návod na použitie. Ak nábytok nie je možné ihneď 
zmontovať, uložte ho prosím v ležiacej polohe v 
miestnosti s izbovou teplotou.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA 
Sedací nábytok: Uistite sa, že sedadlo je na 
rovnom povrchu, aby sa zabránilo nestabilite. Nie 
je vhodné na preťažovanie. Vždy dodržiavajte 
uvedenú maximálnu nosnosť, aby ste predišli 
nehodám. Sedací nábytok nie je vhodný na státie. 
V prípade modulárneho sedacieho nábytku ho 
používajte len s namontovanými kĺbmi, aby ste 
zaistili stabilitu a predišli nehodám. Pravidelne 
kontrolujte, či nie sú opotrebované alebo 
uvoľnené časti. V prípade potreby pre bezpečné 
používanie starostlivo dodržiavajte montážne 
pokyny.

Skrinky: Zabráňte prevráteniu tohto nábytku. 
Nábytok, ktorý sa prevráti, môže spôsobiť vážne 
alebo život ohrozujúce zranenia. Na pripevnenie 
nábytku k stene by sa preto malo používať 
dodané sklápacie kovanie DEKLAROVANÉ. 
Nedovoľte deťom liezť na zásuvky, dvierka alebo 
police. Ťažké predmety vždy umiestňujte na 
spodnú časť. Nikdy neumiestňujte ťažké predmety 
na hornú časť nábytku. Skrinky vyššie ako 50 cm 

musia byť pripevnené k stene pomocou priloženej 
kotvy, aby sa zabránilo nebezpečenstvu 
prevrátenia. Nie sú vhodné na preťaženie. Aby 
ste predišli nehodám, vždy dodržiavajte uvedené 
maximálne zaťaženie a rovnomerné zaťaženie. 
Ťažké predmety vždy umiestňujte na nižšie 
police, aby ste zabránili nebezpečenstvu pádu. 
Neotvárajte niekoľko zásuviek naraz, aby ste 
zabránili prevráteniu. Pravidelne kontrolujte, 
či nedošlo k opotrebovaniu alebo uvoľneniu 
dielov. V prípade potreby pozorne dodržiavajte 
montážne pokyny na bezpečné používanie.

Záhradný nábytok: Pri používaní by mali byť 
slnečníky pevne ukotvené a pri silnom vetre 
zložené. Uistite sa, že záhradný nábytok je 
umiestnený na stabilnom a rovnom povrchu. 
Záhradný nábytok nie je vhodný na státie, ak 
nie je uvedené inak. Chráňte svoj predmet pred 
dažďom a chladom, aby ste zaistili jeho dlhú 
životnosť. Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nedošlo k 
opotrebovaniu alebo uvoľneniu častí. V prípade 
potreby na bezpečné používanie pozorne 
dodržiavajte pokyny na montáž.

Stoly: Uistite sa, že stôl stojí na rovnom povrchu, 
aby sa zabránilo nestabilite. Nie je vhodný 
na preťažovanie. Dodržiavajte uvedenú 
maximálnu hmotnosť zaťaženia a vždy 
rovnomerné zaťaženie, aby ste predišli nehodám. 
Neumiestňujte ťažké predmety na okraje, aby 
ste zabránili prevráteniu a prevrhnutiu. Stoly 
nie sú vhodné ako schodíky, miesta na státie 
alebo sedenie. Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie sú 
opotrebované alebo uvoľnené časti. V prípade 
potreby pre bezpečné používanie starostlivo 
dodržiavajte montážne pokyny.

Stoly: Uistite sa, že stôl je na rovnom povrchu, 
aby sa zabránilo nestabilite. Nie je vhodný 
na preťažovanie. Vždy dodržiavajte uvedenú 
maximálnu hmotnosť nákladu a rovnomerné 
zaťaženie, aby ste predišli nehodám. Stoly 
vyššie ako 50 cm by mali byť pripevnené k stene 
pomocou priloženej kotvy, aby sa zabránilo 
prevráteniu. Stoly nie sú vhodné ako schodíky, 
miesta na státie alebo sedenie. Pravidelne 
kontrolujte, či nie sú opotrebované alebo 
uvoľnené časti. V prípade potreby pre bezpečné 
používanie starostlivo dodržiavajte montážne 
pokyny.

Postele: Uistite sa, že konštrukcia postele je 
správne zmontovaná podľa návodu, aby sa 
zabránilo nestabilite. Rám postele používajte 
len v kombinácii s vhodnými matracmi a 
lamelovými roštami. Čelá postelí by mali byť 
bezpečne upevnené, aby sa zabránilo ich viklaniu 
alebo uvoľneniu. Zásuvky postele nepreťažujte 
a rovnomerne ich naplňte, aby ste zabránili 
poškodeniu alebo prevráteniu. Nedovoľte deťom 
hrať sa na ráme postele, aby sa zabránilo 
nestabilite alebo poškodeniu. Nie je vhodné 
na preťažovanie. Vždy dodržiavajte uvedenú 
maximálnu hmotnosť nákladu, aby ste predišli 
nehodám. Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nedošlo k 
opotrebovaniu alebo uvoľneniu dielov. V prípade 
potreby pozorne dodržiavajte montážne pokyny 
na bezpečné používanie.

Domáce príslušenstvo: Zrkadlá a nástenné 
dekorácie by mali byť bezpečne pripevnené 
k stene podľa priložených pokynov, aby sa 
zabránilo nebezpečenstvu pádu. Sviečky by 
nemali byť umiestnené v blízkosti horľavých 
materiálov. Nikdy nenechávajte horiace sviečky 
bez dozoru. Ak nie je uvedené inak, umelé 
rastliny používajte v interiéri, aby nedošlo k 
ich poškodeniu v dôsledku poveternostných 
podmienok. Pravidelne kontrolujte, či sú nástenné 
police a regály bezpečne upevnené a či nie 
sú preťažené. Zásobníky a riady umiestňujte 
na stabilné povrchy. Koberčeky na hladkých 
podlahách zabezpečte proti pošmyknutiu 
protišmykovými rohožami. Používajte bytové 
doplnky len na určený účel a dodržiavajte pokyny 
na ošetrovanie.

Osvetlenie: Pri dlhodobom používaní je možný 
vznik tepla. Svietidlá uchovávajte mimo dosahu 
horľavých materiálov. Závesné lampy a nástenné 
svietidlá by mali byť bezpečne pripevnené k 
stene podľa dodaných pokynov, aby sa zabránilo 
nebezpečenstvu pádu. V prípade modulárnych 
svietidiel zabezpečte správne pripojenie 
všetkých komponentov podľa návodu. Pravidelne 
kontrolujte, či sú elektrické prípojky a vedenie 
v dobrom stave. Používajte len svetelné zdroje 
kompatibilné so špecifikovaným výkonom, aby ste 
zabránili prehriatiu. Nenechávajte svetlá zapnuté 
bez dozoru a zabezpečte dostatočné vetranie 
v okolí svietidla. Svetlá používajte len v interiéri, 
pokiaľ nie sú výslovne označené ako vhodné 
na použitie v exteriéri. Pri inštalácii svietidla ho 
podoprite. Počas inštalácie používajte rukavice, 
aby ste zabránili poškriabaniu povrchu lampy. 
Vyhnite sa inštalácii na mokrý alebo poškodený 
strop. Uistite sa, že elektrické špecifikácie 
zodpovedajú vyššie uvedenému typu. Pred 
výmenou lampy vypnite napájanie a nechajte 
lampu vychladnúť. Ak je lampa alebo kábel 

poškodený, obráťte sa na skúseného elektrikára 
alebo výrobcu.
 
IT 
ASSISTENZA E GARANZIA
In caso di problemi con il prodotto, rivolgetevi 
a chi lo ha acquistato. Conservare la ricevuta 
d’acquisto e l’imballaggio originale, insieme 
al manuale del mobile. A seguito di una 
valutazione del difetto del prodotto, una o più 
parti potrebbero essere riparate o sostituite. 
Il manuale riporta i codici delle parti. Questo 
mobile è coperto da una garanzia del produttore 
di due anni. I danni dovuti a una cattiva gestione 
o alle proprie azioni non sono inclusi nella 
garanzia, soprattutto se non sono state seguite le 
istruzioni di montaggio.

MONTAGGIO
Si consiglia di assemblare l’articolo il prima 
possibile dopo l’apertura. Leggere attentamente 
le istruzioni prima del montaggio. Se il mobile 
non può essere montato immediatamente, riporlo 
in posizione distesa in una stanza a temperatura 
ambiente.

AVVERTENZE GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA 
Mobili per sedili: assicurarsi che il sedile sia su 
una superficie piana per evitare l’instabilità. Non 
adatto al sovraccarico. Rispettare sempre il peso 
massimo sopportabile specificato per evitare 
incidenti. I mobili per sedute non sono adatti a 
stare in piedi. Per le sedute modulari, utilizzare 
solo con i giunti montati per garantire la stabilità 
ed evitare incidenti. Controllare regolarmente 
che non vi siano parti usurate o allentate. Se 
necessario, seguire attentamente le istruzioni di 
montaggio per un utilizzo sicuro.

Armadi: Evitare che questi mobili cadano. I 
mobili che cadono possono causare lesioni 
gravi o mortali. La ferramenta per l’inclinazione 
fornita deve quindi essere utilizzata per fissare il 
mobile alla parete. Non permettere ai bambini di 
arrampicarsi su cassetti, ante o ripiani. Collocare 
sempre gli oggetti pesanti in basso. Non collocare 
mai oggetti pesanti sulla parte superiore del 
mobile. Gli armadi di altezza superiore a 50 cm 
devono essere fissati alla parete con l’apposito 
ancoraggio per evitare il pericolo di ribaltamento. 
Non sono adatti al sovraccarico. Per evitare 
incidenti, rispettare sempre il carico massimo 
specificato e il carico uniforme. Posizionare 
sempre gli oggetti pesanti sui ripiani inferiori 
per evitare il pericolo di caduta. Non aprire più 
cassetti contemporaneamente per evitare il 
ribaltamento. Controllare regolarmente che non 
vi siano parti usurate o allentate. Se necessario, 
seguire attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio 
per un utilizzo sicuro. 

Mobili da giardino: Gli ombrelloni devono 
essere saldamente ancorati quando sono in 
uso e ripiegati in caso di vento forte. Assicurarsi 
che i mobili da giardino siano posizionati su 
una superficie stabile e piana. I mobili da 
giardino non sono adatti a stare in piedi se non 
diversamente specificato. Proteggere l’articolo 
dalla pioggia e dal freddo per garantirne la 
durata. Controllare regolarmente che non vi 
siano parti usurate o allentate. Se necessario, 
seguire attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio 
per un utilizzo sicuro.

Tavoli: Assicurarsi che il tavolo sia su una 
superficie piana per evitare l’instabilità. Non 
adatto al sovraccarico. Rispettare sempre il peso 
massimo specificato e un carico uniforme per 
evitare incidenti. Non collocare oggetti pesanti 
sui bordi per evitare il ribaltamento. I tavoli non 
sono adatti come gradini, posti in piedi o seduti. 
Controllare regolarmente che non vi siano 
parti usurate o allentate. Se necessario, seguire 
attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio per un 
utilizzo sicuro.

Scrivanie: assicurarsi che la scrivania sia su una 
superficie piana per evitare l’instabilità. Non 
adatto al sovraccarico. Rispettare sempre il peso 
massimo specificato e il carico uniforme per 
evitare incidenti. Le scrivanie più alte di 50 cm 
devono essere fissate alla parete con l’apposito 
ancoraggio per evitare il ribaltamento. Le 
scrivanie non sono adatte come gradini, posti in 
piedi o posti a sedere. Controllare regolarmente 
che non vi siano parti usurate o allentate. Se 
necessario, seguire attentamente le istruzioni di 
montaggio per un utilizzo sicuro.

Letti: assicurarsi che la struttura del letto sia 
assemblata correttamente secondo le istruzioni 
per evitare l’instabilità. Utilizzare la struttura del 
letto solo in combinazione con materassi e reti 
a doghe adeguate. Le testate devono essere 
fissate saldamente per evitare di oscillare o 
allentarsi. Non sovraccaricare i cassetti del letto 
e riempirli in modo uniforme per evitare danni 
o ribaltamenti. Non permettere ai bambini 
di giocare sulla struttura del letto per evitare 
instabilità o danni. Non adatto al sovraccarico. 
Rispettare sempre il peso massimo di carico 



specificato per evitare incidenti. Controllare 
regolarmente che non vi siano parti usurate o 
allentate. Se necessario, seguire attentamente le 
istruzioni di montaggio per un utilizzo sicuro.

Accessori per la casa: Specchi e decorazioni da 
parete devono essere fissati saldamente alla 
parete secondo le istruzioni fornite per evitare 
rischi di caduta. I candelieri non devono essere 
collocati vicino a materiali infiammabili. Non 
lasciare mai le candele accese incustodite. 
Utilizzare piante artificiali in casa, se non 
diversamente indicato, per evitare danni dovuti 
alle condizioni atmosferiche. Controllare 
regolarmente che le mensole e gli scaffali a 
muro siano fissati saldamente e non siano 
sovraccarichi. Posizionare vassoi e piatti su 
superfici stabili. Tenere i tappeti fissati su 
pavimenti lisci con tappetini antiscivolo per 
evitare di scivolare. Utilizzare gli accessori per 
la casa solo per lo scopo previsto e seguire le 
istruzioni di manutenzione.

Illuminazione: l’uso prolungato può provocare 
uno sviluppo di calore. Tenere le lampade lontano 
da materiali infiammabili. 
Le lampade a sospensione e le lampade da 
parete devono essere fissate saldamente alla 
parete secondo le istruzioni fornite per evitare 
rischi di caduta. Per le lampade modulari, 
assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano collegati 
correttamente secondo le istruzioni. Controllare 
regolarmente che i collegamenti elettrici e il 
cablaggio siano in buone condizioni. Utilizzare 
solo sorgenti luminose compatibili con la potenza 
specificata per evitare il surriscaldamento. Non 
lasciare le luci accese incustodite e garantire 
un’adeguata ventilazione intorno all’apparecchio. 
Utilizzare le luci solo in ambienti interni, a meno 
che non siano espressamente indicate come 
adatte all’uso esterno. Sostenere la lampada 
durante l’installazione. Indossare guanti per 
evitare di graffiare la superficie della lampada 
durante l’installazione. Evitare l’installazione 
su soffitti bagnati o danneggiati. Assicurarsi 
che le specifiche elettriche corrispondano al 
tipo di lampada sopra menzionato. Spegnere 
la lampada e lasciarla raffreddare prima 
di sostituirla. Se la lampada o il cavo sono 
danneggiati, consultare un elettricista esperto o 
il produttore.
 
LT 
APTARNAVIMAS IR GARANTIJA
Jei kyla problemų dėl gaminio, kreipkitės į vietą, 
kurioje jį įsigijote. Saugokite pirkimo čekį ir 
originalią pakuotę kartu su baldo naudojimo 
instrukcija. Įvertinus gaminio defektą, gali būti 
sutaisyta arba pakeista viena ar kelios dalys. 
Vadove nurodyti dalių kodai. Šiems baldams 
suteikiama dvejų metų gamintojo garantija. 
Garantija netaikoma pažeidimams, atsiradusiems 
dėl netinkamo elgesio ar jūsų pačių veiksmų, 
ypač jei nesilaikyta surinkimo instrukcijų.

MONTAŽAS
Rekomenduojame surinkti gaminį kuo greičiau po 
atidarymo. Prieš surinkdami atidžiai perskaitykite 
instrukcijas. Jei baldo negalima surinkti iš karto, 
laikykite jį gulintį kambario temperatūros 
patalpoje.

BENDRIEJI SAUGOS ĮSPĖJIMAI 
Sėdynės baldai: įsitikinkite, kad sėdynė stovi ant 
lygaus paviršiaus, kad būtų išvengta nestabilumo. 
Netinka perkrauti. Kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų 
atsitikimų, visada laikykitės nurodyto didžiausio 
leistino apkrovos svorio. Sėdimieji baldai netinka 
stovėti. Modulinius sėdimuosius baldus naudokite 
tik su pritvirtintomis jungtimis, kad užtikrintumėte 
stabilumą ir išvengtumėte nelaimingų atsitikimų. 
Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar nėra nusidėvėjusių ar 
atsilaisvinusių dalių. Jei reikia, atidžiai laikykitės 
surinkimo instrukcijų, kad naudojimas būtų 
saugus.

Spintelės: Saugokite šį baldą nuo apvirtimo. 
Apvirtę baldai gali sukelti rimtų ar gyvybei 
pavojingų sužalojimų. Todėl baldams prie sienos 
pritvirtinti turėtų būti naudojama DEKLARUOTA 
pateikta pakreipimo įranga. Neleiskite vaikams 
lipti ant stalčių, durelių ar lentynų. Sunkius daiktus 
visada dėkite apačioje. Niekada nedėkite sunkių 
daiktų ant baldų viršaus. Aukštesnes nei 50 cm 
spinteles reikia pritvirtinti prie sienos pateiktu 
inkaru, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus apvirsti. 
Netinka perkrauti. Kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų 
atsitikimų, visada laikykitės nurodytos didžiausios 
apkrovos ir tolygios apkrovos. Kad išvengtumėte 
kritimo pavojaus, sunkius daiktus visada dėkite 
ant apatinių lentynų. Neatidarykite kelių stalčių 
iš karto, kad išvengtumėte apvirtimo. Reguliariai 
tikrinkite, ar nėra susidėvėjusių ar atsilaisvinusių 
dalių. Jei reikia, atidžiai laikykitės surinkimo 
instrukcijų, kad galėtumėte saugiai naudoti.

Sodo baldai: Naudojami skėčiai turėtų būti tvirtai 
pritvirtinti, o pučiant stipriam vėjui - sulankstyti. 
Užtikrinkite, kad sodo baldai stovėtų ant stabilaus 
ir lygaus paviršiaus. Sodo baldai netinka stovėti, 
nebent nurodyta kitaip. Saugokite daiktą nuo 

lietaus ir šalčio, kad jis būtų ilgaamžis. Reguliariai 
tikrinkite, ar nėra susidėvėjusių ar atsilaisvinusių 
dalių. Jei reikia, atidžiai laikykitės surinkimo 
instrukcijų, kad naudojimas būtų saugus.

Stalai: įsitikinkite, kad stalas stovi ant lygaus 
paviršiaus, kad būtų išvengta nestabilumo. 
Netinka perkrauti. Kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų 
atsitikimų, laikykitės nurodyto didžiausio 
apkrovos svorio ir visada laikykitės tolygios 
apkrovos. Nedėkite sunkių daiktų prie kraštų, 
kad išvengtumėte pasvirimo ir apvirtimo. Stalai 
netinka kaip laipteliai, stovėjimo ar sėdėjimo 
vietos. Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar nėra susidėvėjusių 
ar atsilaisvinusių dalių. Jei reikia, atidžiai laikykitės 
surinkimo instrukcijų, kad naudojimas būtų 
saugus.

Stalai: įsitikinkite, kad stalas stovi ant lygaus 
paviršiaus, kad būtų išvengta nestabilumo. 
Netinka perkrauti. Kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų 
atsitikimų, visada laikykitės nurodyto didžiausio 
leistino apkrovos svorio ir tolygaus krovimo. 
Aukštesnius nei 50 cm rašomuosius stalus reikia 
pritvirtinti prie sienos pateiktu inkaru, kad jie 
neapvirstų. Rašomieji stalai netinka kaip laipteliai, 
stovėjimo ar sėdėjimo vietos. Reguliariai tikrinkite, 
ar stalai nėra nusidėvėję arba atsilaisvinusios 
dalys. Jei reikia, atidžiai laikykitės surinkimo 
instrukcijų, kad naudojimas būtų saugus.

Lovos: Įsitikinkite, kad lovos konstrukcija yra 
teisingai sumontuota pagal instrukcijas, kad būtų 
išvengta nestabilumo. Lovos rėmą naudokite 
tik kartu su tinkamais čiužiniais ir groteliniais 
pagrindais. Lovos galvūgaliai turi būti patikimai 
pritvirtinti, kad nesvyruotų ir neatsilaisvintų. 
Neperkraukite lovos stalčių ir tolygiai juos 
užpildykite, kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų ar 
apvirtimo. Neleiskite vaikams žaisti ant lovos 
rėmo, kad išvengtumėte nestabilumo ar 
pažeidimų. Netinka perkrauti. Kad išvengtumėte 
nelaimingų atsitikimų, visada laikykitės nurodyto 
didžiausio apkrovos svorio. Reguliariai tikrinkite, 
ar nėra susidėvėjusių ar atsilaisvinusių dalių. Jei 
reikia, atidžiai laikykitės surinkimo instrukcijų, kad 
galėtumėte saugiai naudoti.

Namų aksesuarai: Kad būtų išvengta kritimo 
pavojaus, veidrodžiai ir sienų dekoracijos turi 
būti patikimai pritvirtinti prie sienos pagal 
pateiktas instrukcijas. Žvakidžių negalima 
statyti šalia degių medžiagų. Niekada nepalikite 
degančių žvakių be priežiūros. Dirbtinius augalus 
naudokite patalpose, jei nenurodyta kitaip, kad 
išvengtumėte žalos dėl oro sąlygų. Reguliariai 
tikrinkite, ar sieninės lentynos ir stelažai yra 
patikimai pritvirtinti ir nėra perkrauti. Padėklus 
ir indus statykite ant stabilių paviršių. Ant lygių 
grindų laikykite tvirtai pritvirtintus kilimėlius 
su neslystančiais kilimėliais, kad išvengtumėte 
paslydimo. Namų apyvokos reikmenis naudokite 
tik pagal paskirtį ir laikykitės priežiūros instrukcijų.

Apšvietimas: ilgai naudojant gali išsivystyti 
karštis. Laikykite lempas atokiau nuo degių 
medžiagų. Pakabinamus šviestuvus ir sieninius 
šviestuvus reikia patikimai pritvirtinti prie sienos 
pagal pateiktas instrukcijas, kad būtų išvengta 
kritimo pavojaus. Naudodami modulinius 
šviestuvus, užtikrinkite, kad visi komponentai būtų 
tinkamai sujungti pagal instrukcijas. Reguliariai 
tikrinkite, ar elektros jungtys ir laidai yra geros 
būklės. Naudokite tik nurodyto galingumo 
šviesos šaltinius, kad išvengtumėte perkaitimo. 
Nepalikite įjungtų šviestuvų be priežiūros ir 
užtikrinkite tinkamą ventiliaciją aplink šviestuvą. 
Šviestuvus naudokite tik patalpose, išskyrus 
atvejus, kai specialiai pažymėta, kad jie tinkami 
naudoti lauke. Montuodami palaikykite lempą. 
Mūvėkite pirštines, kad montuodami šviestuvą 
neįbrėžtumėte jo paviršiaus. Venkite montuoti ant 
drėgnų ar pažeistų lubų. Įsitikinkite, kad elektros 
specifikacijos atitinka pirmiau minėtą tipą. Prieš 
keisdami lempą išjunkite maitinimą ir leiskite jai 
atvėsti. Jei lempa arba laidas pažeistas, kreipkitės 
į patyrusį elektriką arba gamintoją.
 
MT 
SERVIZZ U GARANZIJA
Jekk hemm xi kwistjoni bil-prodott, ikkuntattja 
fejn xtrajtu. Żomm l-irċevuta tax-xiri tiegħek 
u l-ippakkjar oriġinali, flimkien mal-manwal 
tal-għamara. Wara evalwazzjoni tad-difett 
tal-prodott, parti waħda jew aktar jistgħu jiġu 
ffissati jew mibdula. Il-manwal juri kodiċijiet 
għall-partijiet. Din l-għamara tiġi b’garanzija 
tal-manifattur ta ‘sentejn. Il-ħsarat minħabba 
t-tqandil ħażin jew l-azzjonijiet tiegħek 
mhumiex inklużi fil-garanzija, speċjalment jekk 
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ ma jkunux ġew 
segwiti.

ASSEMBLJA
Nirrakkomandaw li l-artiklu jiġi mmuntat 
kemm jista ‘jkun malajr wara li jinfetaħ. Jekk 
jogħġbok aqra l-istruzzjonijiet bir-reqqa qabel 
l-assemblaġġ. Jekk l-għamara ma tistax tiġi 
mmuntata immedjatament, jekk jogħġbok 
aħżenha mimduda f’kamra f’temperatura tal-
kamra.

TWISSIJIET ĠENERALI TAS-SIGURTÀ
Għamara ta ‘bilqiegħda: Kun żgur li l-għamara 
ta’ bilqiegħda tkun fuq wiċċ ċatt biex tevita 
l-instabilità. Mhux adattat għal tagħbija 
żejda. Dejjem żomm mal-piż massimu tal-
ġarr speċifikat biex tevita inċidenti. Għamara 
bilqiegħda mhix adattata biex tqum bilwieqfa. 
Għal bilqiegħda modulari, uża biss mal-ġonot 
immuntati biex tiżgura l-istabbiltà u tevita 
inċidenti. Iċċekkja regolarment għal partijiet 
li jintlibsu jew maħlula. Jekk meħtieġ, segwi 
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ bir-reqqa għal 
użu sigur.

Kabinetti: Evita li din l-għamara ma taqax. 
L-għamara li taqa’ tista’ tikkawża korrimenti serji 
jew ta’ theddida għall-ħajja. It-twaħħil li jmejjel 
fornut għandu għalhekk DEFINITAMENT jintuża 
biex titwaħħal l-għamara mal-ħajt. Tħallix lit-tfal 
jitilgħu fuq kxaxen, bibien jew xkafef. Dejjem 
poġġi oġġetti tqal fil-qiegħ. Qatt tpoġġi oġġetti 
tqal fuq l-għamara. Kabinetti ogħla minn 50 ċm 
għandhom jitwaħħlu mal-ħajt bl-ankra fornita 
biex jipprevjenu r-riskju li jinqaleb. Mhux adattat 
għal tagħbija żejda. Dejjem żomm mal-piż tal-
ġarr massimu speċifikat u tagħbija uniformi biex 
tevita inċidenti. Dejjem poġġi oġġetti tqal fuq 
xkafef aktar baxxi biex tevita r-riskju li jaqgħu. 
Tiftaħx kxaxen multipli fl-istess ħin biex tevita 
r-riskju li tinqaleb. Iċċekkja regolarment għal 
partijiet li jintlibsu jew maħlula. Jekk meħtieġ, 
segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ bir-reqqa 
għal użu sigur.

Għamara tal-ġnien: Parasols għandhom ikunu 
ankrati sew meta jkunu qed jintużaw u mitwija 
f’riħ qawwi. Kun żgur li l-għamara tal-ġonna 
titqiegħed fuq wiċċ stabbli u ċatt. L-għamara 
tal-ġonna mhix adattata biex tqum bilwieqfa 
sakemm ma jkunx iddikjarat mod ieħor. Ipproteġi 
l-oġġett tiegħek mix-xita u l-kesħa biex tiżgura 
l-ħajja tal-oġġett tiegħek. Iċċekkja regolarment 
għal partijiet li jintlibsu jew maħlula. Jekk meħtieġ, 
segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ bir-reqqa 
għal użu sigur.

Tabelli: Kun żgur li l-mejda tkun fuq wiċċ ċatt biex 
tevita instabbiltà. Mhux adattat għal tagħbija 
żejda. Dejjem żomm mal-piż tal-ġarr massimu 
speċifikat u tagħbija uniformi biex tevita inċidenti. 
Tpoġġix oġġetti tqal fuq it-truf biex tevita li 
tinqaleb u taqa ‘. L-imwejjed mhumiex adattati 
bħala tarġa, stand jew sedil. Iċċekkja regolarment 
għal partijiet li jintlibsu jew maħlula. Jekk meħtieġ, 
segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ bir-reqqa 
għal użu sigur.

Desks: Kun żgur li l-iskrivanija tkun fuq wiċċ 
ċatt biex tevita instabbiltà. Mhux adattat għal 
tagħbija żejda. Dejjem żomm mal-piż tal-ġarr 
massimu speċifikat u tagħbija uniformi biex tevita 
inċidenti. Desks ogħla minn 50 ċm għandhom 
ikunu mwaħħla mal-ħajt bl-ankra fornita biex jiġi 
evitat ir-riskju li jinqaleb. L-iskrivaniji mhumiex 
adattati bħala post ta ‘passaġġ, wieqfa jew 
bilqiegħda. Iċċekkja regolarment għal partijiet 
li jintlibsu jew maħlula. Jekk meħtieġ, segwi 
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ bir-reqqa għal 
użu sigur.

Sodod: Żgura li l-kostruzzjoni tas-sodda tkun 
immuntata b’mod korrett skont il-manwal biex 
tevita l-instabilità. Uża biss il-qafas tas-sodda 
flimkien ma’ saqqijiet u bażijiet tal-paletti 
adattati. Il-headboards għandhom ikunu 
mwaħħla sew biex jipprevjenu wobbling jew 
tillaxka. Tgħabbix iżżejjed il-kxaxen tas-sodda 
u imlahom b’mod ugwali biex tevita ħsara jew 
twaddib. Tħallix lit-tfal jilagħbu fuq il-qafas 
tas-sodda biex tevita instabbiltà jew ħsara. 
Mhux adattat għal tagħbija żejda. Dejjem żomm 
mal-piż massimu tal-ġarr speċifikat biex tevita 
inċidenti. Iċċekkja regolarment għal partijiet 
li jintlibsu jew maħlula. Jekk meħtieġ, segwi 
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ bir-reqqa għal 
użu sigur.

Aċċessorji tad-dar: Mirja u dekorazzjonijiet 
tal-ħajt għandhom ikunu mwaħħla sew mal-ħajt 
skond l-istruzzjonijiet ipprovduti biex jipprevjenu 
perikli li jaqgħu. Il-gandlieri m’għandhomx 
jitqiegħdu ħdejn materjali li jaqbdu. Qatt tħalli 
xemgħat jaħarqu waħedhom. Sakemm ma 
jkunx iddikjarat mod ieħor, uża pjanti artifiċjali 
ġewwa biex tevita ħsara mill-kundizzjonijiet tat-
temp. Iċċekkja regolarment li l-ixkafef tal-ħajt u 
l-ixkafef huma mwaħħla sew u mhux mgħobbija 
żżejjed. Poġġi trejs u skutelli fuq uċuħ stabbli. 
Żomm it-twapet sikuri fuq art lixxi b’twapet li ma 
jiżolqux biex tevita li jiżolqu. Uża biss aċċessorji 
tad-dar għall-iskop maħsub tagħhom u segwi 
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-manutenzjoni.

Dawl: Żvilupp tas-sħana possibbli b’użu fit-tul. 
Żomm il-bozoz ‘il bogħod minn materjali li 
jaqbdu. Il-lampi li jiddendlu u l-fanali tal-
ħajt għandhom ikunu mwaħħla sew mal-ħajt 
skont l-istruzzjonijiet forniti biex jiġi evitat 
ir-riskju li jaqgħu. Għal bozoz modulari, żgura 
konnessjonijiet korretti tal-partijiet kollha 
skont il-manwal. Iċċekkja regolarment jekk 



il-konnessjonijiet elettriċi u l-wajers humiex 
f’kondizzjoni tajba. Uża biss sorsi tad-dawl 
li huma kompatibbli mal-wattage speċifikat 
biex tevita sħana żejda. Tħallix id-dwal fuq 
waħedhom u żgura ventilazzjoni suffiċjenti 
madwar l-apparat. Uża d-dawl fuq ġewwa biss, 
sakemm ma jkunx indikat speċifikament bħala 
adattat għall-użu barra. Appoġġ il-lampa waqt 
li tinstallaha. Ilbes ingwanti biex tevita grif fuq 
il-wiċċ tal-lampa waqt l-installazzjoni. Evita 
l-installazzjoni fuq soqfa mxarrba jew bil-ħsara. 
Kun żgur li l-ispeċifikazzjonijiet elettriċi jaqblu 
mat-tip imsemmi hawn fuq. Itfi l-enerġija u 
ħalli l-lampa tiksaħ qabel ma tissostitwiha. Jekk 
il-lampa jew il-kejbil ikun bil-ħsara, ikkonsulta 
elettriċista b’esperjenza jew il-manifattur.
 
RO 
SERVICE ȘI GARANȚIE
Dacă există o problemă cu produsul, contactați 
locul de unde l-ați cumpărat. Păstrați chitanța 
de achiziție și ambalajul original, împreună cu 
manualul mobilierului. În urma unei evaluări a 
defectului produsului, una sau mai multe piese 
ar putea fi reparate sau înlocuite. Manualul 
prezintă codurile pentru piesele respective. 
Această mobilă are o garanție de doi ani din 
partea producătorului. Deteriorările datorate 
unei manipulări necorespunzătoare sau acțiunilor 
dumneavoastră nu sunt incluse în garanție, mai 
ales dacă nu au fost respectate instrucțiunile de 
asamblare.

ASAMBLARE
Vă recomandăm să asamblați articolul cât mai 
curând posibil după deschidere. Vă rugăm 
să citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile înainte de 
asamblare. În cazul în care mobilierul nu poate 
fi asamblat imediat, vă rugăm să îl depozitați 
culcat într-o încăpere la temperatura camerei.

AVERTISMENTE GENERALE DE SIGURANȚĂ 
Mobilier pentru scaun: Asigurați-vă că 
scaunul este pe o suprafață plană pentru a 
evita instabilitatea. Nu este potrivit pentru 
supraîncărcare. Respectați întotdeauna 
greutatea portantă maximă specificată pentru 
a evita accidentele. Mobilierul pentru scaune 
nu este adecvat pentru a sta în picioare. Pentru 
scaunele modulare, utilizați numai cu articulațiile 
montate pentru a asigura stabilitatea și a evita 
accidentele. Verificați periodic dacă există uzură 
sau piese slăbite. Dacă este necesar, urmați cu 
atenție instrucțiunile de asamblare pentru o 
utilizare sigură.

Dulapuri: Împiedicați acest mobilier să cadă. 
Mobila care se răstoarnă poate provoca 
răni grave sau care pun viața în pericol. Prin 
urmare, feroneria de înclinare furnizată trebuie 
folosită DECLARAT pentru a fixa mobila de 
perete. Nu permiteți copiilor să se urce pe 
sertare, uși sau rafturi. Așezați întotdeauna 
obiectele grele în partea de jos. Nu așezați 
niciodată obiecte grele deasupra mobilierului. 
Dulapurile mai înalte de 50 cm trebuie fixate 
de perete cu ajutorul ancorei prevăzute pentru 
a preveni pericolul de răsturnare. Nu sunt 
potrivite pentru supraîncărcare. Pentru a evita 
accidentele, respectați întotdeauna sarcina 
maximă specificată și încărcarea uniformă. 
Așezați întotdeauna obiectele grele pe rafturile 
inferioare pentru a evita pericolul de cădere. Nu 
deschideți mai multe sertare deodată pentru a 
evita răsturnarea. Verificați în mod regulat dacă 
există urme de uzură sau piese slăbite. Dacă 
este necesar, urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile de 
asamblare pentru o utilizare sigură.

Mobilier de grădină: Umbrelele de soare trebuie 
să fie bine ancorate atunci când sunt folosite și 
să fie pliate în caz de vânt puternic. Asigurați-
vă că mobilierul de grădină este așezat pe o 
suprafață stabilă și plană. Mobila de grădină 
nu este potrivită pentru a sta în picioare, cu 
excepția cazului în care se specifică altfel. 
Protejați-vă articolul de ploaie și frig pentru a-i 
asigura longevitatea. Verificați în mod regulat 
să nu prezinte uzură sau piese slăbite. Dacă 
este necesar, urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile de 
asamblare pentru o utilizare sigură.

Mese: Asigurați-vă că masa este pe o suprafață 
plană pentru a evita instabilitatea. Nu este 
potrivit pentru supraîncărcare. Respectați 
greutatea maximă de încărcare specificată și 
o încărcare uniformă în orice moment pentru 
a evita accidentele. Nu așezați obiecte grele 
la margini pentru a preveni răsturnarea și 
răsturnarea. Mesele nu sunt potrivite ca trepte, 
locuri în picioare sau de ședere. Verificați în mod 
regulat dacă există piese uzate sau slăbite. Dacă 
este necesar, urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile de 
asamblare pentru o utilizare sigură.

Birouri: Asigurați-vă că biroul se află pe o 
suprafață plană pentru a evita instabilitatea. Nu 
este potrivit pentru supraîncărcare. Respectați 
întotdeauna greutatea maximă de încărcare 
specificată și încărcarea uniformă pentru a evita 
accidentele. Birourile mai înalte de 50 cm trebuie 

fixate de perete cu ajutorul ancorei furnizate 
pentru a preveni răsturnarea. Birourile nu sunt 
potrivite ca trepte, locuri de staționare sau de 
ședere. Verificați în mod regulat dacă există 
uzură sau piese slăbite. Dacă este necesar, 
urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile de asamblare 
pentru o utilizare în siguranță.

Paturi: Asigurați-vă că structura patului este 
asamblată corect în conformitate cu instrucțiunile 
pentru a evita instabilitatea. Utilizați structura 
de pat numai în combinație cu saltele și somiere 
adecvate. Capetele de pat trebuie fixate bine 
pentru a preveni clătinarea sau slăbirea. Nu 
supraîncărcați sertarele patului și umpleți-le 
uniform pentru a preveni deteriorarea sau 
răsturnarea. Nu permiteți copiilor să se joace pe 
cadrul patului pentru a evita instabilitatea sau 
deteriorarea acestuia. Nu este potrivit pentru 
supraîncărcare. Respectați în permanență 
greutatea maximă de încărcare specificată 
pentru a evita accidentele. Verificați în mod 
regulat dacă există uzură sau piese slăbite. Dacă 
este necesar, urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile de 
asamblare pentru o utilizare sigură.

Accesorii pentru casă: Oglinzile și decorațiunile 
de perete trebuie fixate bine pe perete în 
conformitate cu instrucțiunile furnizate 
pentru a evita riscul de cădere. Sfeșnicele nu 
trebuie amplasate în apropierea materialelor 
inflamabile. Nu lăsați niciodată lumânările 
aprinse nesupravegheate. Utilizați plante 
artificiale în interior, cu excepția cazului în care 
se prevede altfel, pentru a evita deteriorarea din 
cauza condițiilor meteorologice. Verificați periodic 
dacă rafturile de perete și rafturile sunt bine 
fixate și nu sunt supraîncărcate. Așezați tăvile și 
vasele pe suprafețe stabile. Țineți covoarele fixate 
pe podele netede cu covorașe antiderapante 
pentru a preveni alunecarea. Utilizați accesoriile 
pentru casă numai în scopul pentru care au fost 
concepute și urmați instrucțiunile de îngrijire.

Iluminat: Dezvoltarea căldurii este posibilă în 
cazul utilizării prelungite. Țineți lămpile departe 
de materialele inflamabile. Lămpile suspendate 
și lămpile de perete trebuie fixate bine pe perete 
în conformitate cu instrucțiunile furnizate pentru 
a evita pericolul de cădere. Pentru lămpile 
modulare, asigurați conectarea corectă a tuturor 
componentelor în conformitate cu instrucțiunile. 
Verificați periodic dacă conexiunile electrice și 
cablajul sunt în stare bună. Utilizați numai surse 
de lumină compatibile cu puterea specificată 
pentru a evita supraîncălzirea. Nu lăsați luminile 
aprinse nesupravegheate și asigurați o ventilație 
adecvată în jurul corpului de iluminat. Utilizați 
luminile numai în interior, cu excepția cazului 
în care sunt marcate în mod specific ca fiind 
adecvate pentru utilizarea în exterior. Susțineți 
lampa în timpul instalării acesteia. Purtați mănuși 
pentru a preveni zgârieturile de pe suprafața 
lămpii în timpul instalării. Evitați instalarea pe 
tavane umede sau deteriorate. Asigurați-vă 
că specificațiile electrice corespund tipului 
menționat mai sus. Opriți alimentarea și lăsați 
lampa să se răcească înainte de a o înlocui. Dacă 
lampa sau cablul sunt deteriorate, consultați un 
electrician cu experiență sau producătorul.

SL 
SERVIS IN GARANCIJA
Če se pojavi težava z izdelkom, se obrnite na 
kraj, kjer ste ga kupili. Shranite potrdilo o nakupu 
in originalno embalažo skupaj s priročnikom za 
uporabo pohištva. Po oceni napake na izdelku 
se lahko popravi ali zamenja eden ali več delov. 
V priročniku so navedene kode za dele. Za to 
pohištvo velja dveletna garancija proizvajalca. 
Poškodbe zaradi napačnega ravnanja ali lastnih 
dejanj niso vključene v garancijo, zlasti če niso 
bila upoštevana navodila za sestavljanje.

MONTAŽA
Priporočamo, da izdelek sestavite čim prej po 
odprtju. Pred sestavljanjem natančno preberite 
navodila. Če pohištva ni mogoče takoj sestaviti, 
ga shranite ležečega v prostoru s sobno 
temperaturo.

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA 
Sedežno pohištvo: Prepričajte se, da je sedež 
na ravni površini, da se izognete nestabilnosti. 
Ni primerno za preobremenitev. Vedno 
upoštevajte navedeno največjo dovoljeno 
nosilnost, da se izognete nesrečam. Sedežno 
pohištvo ni primerno za stanje na njem. Za 
modularno sedežno pohištvo uporabljajte samo 
z nameščenimi spoji, da zagotovite stabilnost in 
se izognete nesrečam. Redno preverjajte, ali so 
deli obrabljeni ali zrahljani. Če je potrebno, za 
varno uporabo natančno upoštevajte navodila za 
montažo.

Omarice: Preprečite, da bi se to pohištvo 
prevrnilo. Pohištvo, ki se prevrne, lahko povzroči 
resne ali življenjsko nevarne poškodbe. Za 
pritrditev pohištva na steno je zato treba 
uporabiti priloženo okovje za nagibanje 
DEKLARIRANO. Otrokom ne dovolite, da bi plezali 

po predalih, vratih ali policah. Težke predmete 
vedno postavite na dno. Težkih predmetov nikoli 
ne postavljajte na vrh pohištva. Omare, višje od 
50 cm, je treba pritrditi na steno s priloženim 
sidrom, da se prepreči nevarnost prevrnitve. Ni 
primerno za preobremenitev. Da bi se izognili 
nesrečam, vedno upoštevajte navedeno največjo 
obremenitev in enakomerno obremenitev. Težke 
predmete vedno postavite na nižje police, da 
preprečite nevarnost padca. Ne odpirajte več 
predalov hkrati, da se izognete prevrnitvi. Redno 
preverjajte, ali so se izdelki obrabili in raztrgali 
ali pa so se sprostili deli. Če je to potrebno, za 
varno uporabo natančno upoštevajte navodila za 
montažo.

Vrtno pohištvo: Pri uporabi morajo biti senčniki 
trdno pritrjeni, ob močnem vetru pa zloženi. 
Zagotovite, da je vrtno pohištvo postavljeno 
na stabilno in ravno površino. Če ni drugače 
določeno, vrtno pohištvo ni primerno za 
postavljanje. Zaščitite svoj izdelek pred dežjem in 
mrazom, da zagotovite njegovo dolgo življenjsko 
dobo. Redno preverjajte, ali ni prišlo do obrabe 
ali zrahljanih delov. Če je potrebno, za varno 
uporabo natančno upoštevajte navodila za 
sestavljanje.

Mize: Prepričajte se, da je miza na ravni površini, 
da se izognete nestabilnosti. Ni primerna za 
preobremenitev. Upoštevajte navedeno največjo 
težo tovora in vedno enakomerno obremenitev, 
da se izognete nesrečam. Na robove ne 
postavljajte težkih predmetov, da preprečite 
prevračanje in prevračanje. Mize niso primerne 
kot stopnice, stojišča ali mesta za sedenje. Redno 
preverjajte, ali so deli obrabljeni ali zrahljani. 
Če je to potrebno, za varno uporabo natančno 
upoštevajte navodila za montažo.

Mize: Prepričajte se, da je miza na ravni površini, 
da se izognete nestabilnosti. Ni primerno za 
preobremenitev. Vedno upoštevajte navedeno 
največjo težo tovora in enakomerno nalaganje, 
da se izognete nesrečam. Mize, višje od 50 cm, 
je treba pritrditi na steno s priloženim sidrom, 
da se prepreči prevračanje. Pisalne mize niso 
primerne za stopnice, stojišča ali sedeže. Redno 
preverjajte, ali so se mizice obrabile in raztrgale 
ali so se sprostili njihovi deli. Če je to potrebno, za 
varno uporabo natančno upoštevajte navodila za 
montažo.

Postelje: Prepričajte se, da je konstrukcija 
postelje pravilno sestavljena v skladu z 
navodili, da preprečite nestabilnost. Posteljni 
okvir uporabljajte le v kombinaciji z ustreznimi 
vzmetnicami in letvenimi podstavki. Naglavne 
plošče morajo biti varno pritrjene, da se prepreči 
nihanje ali popuščanje. Predalov postelje ne 
preobremenite in jih enakomerno napolnite, da 
preprečite poškodbe ali prevračanje. Otrokom 
ne dovolite, da se igrajo na posteljnem okvirju, 
da se izognete nestabilnosti ali poškodbam. Ni 
primerno za preobremenitev. Vedno upoštevajte 
navedeno največjo dovoljeno težo tovora, da se 
izognete nesrečam. Redno preverjajte, ali ni prišlo 
do obrabe ali zrahljanih delov. Če je potrebno, za 
varno uporabo natančno upoštevajte navodila za 
montažo.

Dodatki za dom: Zrcala in stenske okraske 
je treba varno pritrditi na steno v skladu s 
priloženimi navodili, da se izognete nevarnosti 
padca. Svečnikov ne smete postavljati v bližino 
vnetljivih materialov. Nikoli ne puščajte gorečih 
sveč brez nadzora. Umetne rastline uporabljajte v 
zaprtih prostorih, razen če ni navedeno drugače, 
da se izognete poškodbam zaradi vremenskih 
razmer. Redno preverjajte, ali so stenske police 
in regali varno pritrjeni in niso preobremenjeni. 
Pladnje in posode postavite na stabilne površine. 
Na gladkih tleh z nedrsečimi podlogami pritrdite 
preproge, da preprečite zdrse. Dodatke za 
dom uporabljajte le za predvideni namen in 
upoštevajte navodila za nego.

Osvetlitev: Pri daljši uporabi je možen razvoj 
toplote. Svetilke hranite stran od vnetljivih 
materialov. Obesne in stenske svetilke morajo biti 
varno pritrjene na steno v skladu s priloženimi 
navodili, da se prepreči nevarnost padca. Pri 
modularnih svetilkah poskrbite za pravilno 
povezavo vseh sestavnih delov v skladu z 
navodili. Redno preverjajte, ali so električne 
povezave in napeljava v dobrem stanju. 
Uporabljajte samo svetlobne vire, ki so združljivi 
z navedeno močjo, da se izognete pregrevanju. 
Ne puščajte luči prižganih brez nadzora in 
poskrbite za ustrezno prezračevanje okoli svetilke. 
Svetila uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih, 
razen če so posebej označena kot primerna 
za zunanjo uporabo. Med nameščanjem 
svetilke jo podprite. Med namestitvijo nosite 
rokavice, da preprečite praske na površini 
svetilke. Izogibajte se namestitvi na mokre ali 
poškodovane strope. Prepričajte se, da električne 
specifikacije ustrezajo zgoraj navedenemu tipu. 
Pred zamenjavo svetilke izklopite napajanje in 
počakajte, da se svetilka ohladi. Če je svetilka 
ali kabel poškodovan, se posvetujte z izkušenim 



električarjem ali proizvajalcem.
 
CS 
SERVIS A ZÁRUKA
Pokud se vyskytne problém s výrobkem, obraťte 
se na místo, kde jste jej zakoupili. Uschovejte 
si doklad o koupi a originální obal spolu s 
návodem k obsluze nábytku. Po vyhodnocení 
závady výrobku může být jeden nebo více dílů 
opraven nebo vyměněn. V příručce jsou uvedeny 
kódy jednotlivých dílů. Na tento nábytek se 
vztahuje dvouletá záruka výrobce. Záruka se 
nevztahuje na poškození způsobená nesprávným 
zacházením nebo vlastním jednáním, zejména 
pokud nebyl dodržen návod k montáži.

MONTÁŽ
Doporučujeme sestavit výrobek co nejdříve po 
otevření. Před montáží si prosím pečlivě přečtěte 
návod. Pokud není možné nábytek sestavit ihned, 
uložte jej prosím naležato v místnosti s pokojovou 
teplotou.

OBECNÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ 
Sedací nábytek: Ujistěte se, že sedadlo stojí na 
rovném povrchu, aby nedošlo k jeho nestabilitě. 
Není vhodné pro přetížení. Vždy dodržujte 
stanovenou maximální nosnost, abyste předešli 
nehodám. Sedací nábytek není vhodný pro stání. 
U modulárního sedacího nábytku používejte 
pouze s namontovanými klouby, abyste zajistili 
stabilitu a předešli nehodám. Pravidelně 
kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k opotřebení nebo 
uvolnění dílů. V případě potřeby pečlivě dodržujte 
montážní pokyny pro bezpečné používání.

Skříňky: Zabraňte pádu tohoto nábytku. Nábytek, 
který se převrátí, může způsobit vážná nebo život 
ohrožující zranění. K upevnění nábytku ke stěně 
by proto mělo být použito dodané sklápěcí kování 
DEKLAROVANĚ. Nedovolte dětem lézt na zásuvky, 
dvířka nebo police. Těžké předměty ukládejte 
vždy na spodní stranu. Nikdy neumisťujte těžké 
předměty na horní část nábytku. Skříňky se 
skříňkami jsou vyrobeny ze dřeva, které je možné 
použít jako nábytek: Skříňky vyšší než 50 cm je 
nutné připevnit ke stěně pomocí dodaných kotev, 
aby se zabránilo nebezpečí převrácení. Není 
vhodné pro přetížení. 

Abyste předešli nehodám, vždy dodržujte 
stanovené maximální zatížení a rovnoměrné 
zatížení. Těžké předměty ukládejte vždy na 
nižší police, abyste předešli nebezpečí pádu. 
Neotvírejte několik zásuvek najednou, abyste 
zabránili jejich převrácení. Pravidelně kontrolujte, 
zda nedošlo k opotřebení nebo uvolnění dílů. 
V případě potřeby pečlivě dodržujte montážní 
pokyny pro bezpečné používání.

Zahradní nábytek: Slunečníky by měly být při 
používání pevně ukotveny a při silném větru 
složeny. Dbejte na to, aby byl zahradní nábytek 
umístěn na stabilním a rovném povrchu. 
Zahradní nábytek není vhodný ke stání, pokud 
není uvedeno jinak. Chraňte svůj předmět před 
deštěm a chladem, abyste zajistili jeho dlouhou 
životnost. Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k 
opotřebení nebo uvolnění dílů. V případě potřeby 
pečlivě dodržujte pokyny k montáži pro bezpečné 
používání.

Stoly: Ujistěte se, že je stůl na rovném povrchu, 
aby se zabránilo nestabilitě. Není vhodné pro 
přetížení. Vždy dodržujte stanovenou maximální 
hmotnost nákladu a rovnoměrné zatížení, 
abyste předešli nehodám. Neumisťujte těžké 
předměty na okraje, abyste zabránili převrácení 
a převrácení. Stoly nejsou vhodné jako schůdky, 
místa k stání nebo sezení. Pravidelně kontrolujte, 
zda nedošlo k opotřebení nebo uvolnění dílů. 
V případě potřeby pečlivě dodržujte montážní 
pokyny pro bezpečné používání.

Stoly: Ujistěte se, že stůl stojí na rovném povrchu, 
aby nedošlo k jeho nestabilitě. Nejsou vhodné pro 
přetížení. Vždy dodržujte uvedenou maximální 
hmotnost a rovnoměrné zatížení, abyste předešli 
nehodám. Stoly vyšší než 50 cm by měly být 
připevněny ke stěně pomocí dodané kotvy, 
aby se zabránilo jejich převrácení. Stoly nejsou 
vhodné jako schůdky, místa k stání nebo sezení. 
Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k opotřebení 
nebo uvolnění dílů. V případě potřeby pečlivě 
dodržujte montážní pokyny pro bezpečné 
používání.

Postele: Ujistěte se, že je konstrukce postele 
správně smontována podle návodu, aby nedošlo 
k nestabilitě. Rám postele používejte pouze v 
kombinaci s vhodnými matracemi a lamelovými 
rošty. Čelní desky by měly být bezpečně 
upevněny, aby se zabránilo jejich viklání nebo 
uvolnění. Zásuvky postele nepřetěžujte a 
rovnoměrně je naplňte, aby nedošlo k jejich 
poškození nebo převrácení. Nedovolte dětem 
hrát si na rámu postele, aby nedošlo k nestabilitě 
nebo poškození. Není vhodné pro přetížení. 
Vždy dodržujte uvedenou maximální hmotnost 
nákladu, abyste předešli nehodám. Pravidelně 
kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k opotřebení nebo 

uvolnění dílů. V případě potřeby pečlivě dodržujte 
montážní pokyny pro bezpečné používání.

Příslušenství pro domácnost: Zrcadla a nástěnné 
dekorace by měly být bezpečně připevněny ke 
stěně podle dodaných pokynů, aby se zabránilo 
nebezpečí pádu. Svícny by neměly být umístěny v 
blízkosti hořlavých materiálů. Nikdy nenechávejte 
hořet svíčky bez dozoru. Umělé rostliny používejte 
v interiéru, pokud není uvedeno jinak, aby 
nedošlo k jejich poškození vlivem povětrnostních 
podmínek. Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda jsou 
nástěnné police a regály bezpečně upevněny a 
nejsou přetížené. Zásobníky a nádobí umisťujte 
na stabilní povrchy. Koberce na hladkých 
podlahách zajistěte protiskluzovými rohožemi, 
abyste zabránili uklouznutí. Používejte bytové 
doplňky pouze k určenému účelu a dodržujte 
pokyny k údržbě.

Osvětlení: Při delším používání je možný vznik 
tepla. Lampy uchovávejte mimo dosah hořlavých 
materiálů. Závěsná a nástěnná svítidla by 
měla být bezpečně připevněna ke stěně podle 
dodaných pokynů, aby se zabránilo nebezpečí 
pádu. U modulárních svítidel zajistěte správné 
připojení všech součástí podle návodu. Pravidelně 
kontrolujte, zda jsou elektrické spoje a kabeláž v 
dobrém stavu. Používejte pouze světelné zdroje 
kompatibilní s uvedeným příkonem, abyste 
zabránili přehřátí. Nenechávejte světla zapnutá 
bez dozoru a zajistěte dostatečné větrání v okolí 
svítidla. Svítidla používejte pouze v interiéru, 
pokud nejsou výslovně označena jako vhodná pro 
venkovní použití. Při instalaci svítidlo podepřete. 
Při instalaci používejte rukavice, abyste zabránili 
poškrábání povrchu lampy. Vyvarujte se instalace 
na mokré nebo poškozené stropy. Ujistěte se, že 
elektrické specifikace odpovídají výše uvedenému 
typu. Před výměnou lampy vypněte napájení 
a nechte lampu vychladnout. Pokud je lampa 
nebo kabel poškozený, obraťte se na zkušeného 
elektrikáře nebo na výrobce.

PT 
SERVIÇO E GARANTIA
Se houver algum problema com o produto, 
contacte o local onde o comprou. Guarde o 
recibo de compra e a embalagem original, bem 
como o manual do móvel. Após uma avaliação 
do defeito do produto, uma ou mais peças 
podem ser reparadas ou substituídas. O manual 
indica os códigos das peças. Este móvel tem 
uma garantia do fabricante de dois anos. Os 
danos devidos a um manuseamento incorreto 
ou às suas próprias acções não estão incluídos 
na garantia, especialmente se as instruções de 
montagem não tiverem sido respeitadas.

MONTAGEM
Recomendamos a montagem do artigo o 
mais rapidamente possível após a abertura. 
Ler atentamente as instruções antes da 
montagem. Se o móvel não puder ser montado 
imediatamente, guarde-o deitado numa sala à 
temperatura ambiente.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA 
Mobiliário do assento: Certifique-se de que 
o assento está sobre uma superfície plana 
para evitar instabilidade. Não adequado para 
sobrecarga. Respeitar sempre o peso máximo 
de carga especificado para evitar acidentes. 
O mobiliário para assentos não é adequado 
para ser utilizado em pé. No caso dos assentos 
modulares, utilizar apenas com as articulações 
montadas para garantir a estabilidade e 
evitar acidentes. Verificar regularmente se há 
desgaste ou peças soltas. Se necessário, siga 
cuidadosamente as instruções de montagem 
para uma utilização segura.

Armários: Evite que esta mobília caia. Os móveis 
que caem podem provocar ferimentos graves ou 
mortais. As ferragens de inclinação fornecidas 
devem, por conseguinte, ser utilizadas para fixar 
o móvel à parede. Não permita que as crianças 
subam para as gavetas, portas ou prateleiras. 
Colocar sempre os objectos pesados na parte 
inferior. Nunca coloque objectos pesados em 
cima do móvel. Os armários com mais de 
50 cm de altura devem ser fixados à parede 
com a âncora fornecida para evitar o perigo 
de tombamento. Não são adequados para 
sobrecarga. Para evitar acidentes, respeite 
sempre a carga máxima especificada e o 
carregamento uniforme. Colocar sempre os 
objectos pesados nas prateleiras inferiores 
para evitar o perigo de queda. Não abrir várias 
gavetas ao mesmo tempo para evitar tombar. 
Verificar regularmente se há desgaste ou peças 
soltas. Se necessário, seguir cuidadosamente as 
instruções de montagem para uma utilização 
segura.

Mobiliário de jardim: Os guarda-sóis devem 
ser firmemente fixados quando estão a ser 
utilizados e dobrados em caso de ventos fortes. 
Certifique-se de que o mobiliário de jardim é 
colocado numa superfície estável e nivelada. O 
mobiliário de jardim não é adequado para ser 

colocado de pé, salvo indicação em contrário. 
Proteja o seu objeto da chuva e do frio para 
garantir a longevidade do seu objeto. Verifique 
regularmente se há desgaste ou peças soltas. Se 
necessário, siga cuidadosamente as instruções 
de montagem para uma utilização segura.

Mesas: Certifique-se de que a mesa está numa 
superfície plana para evitar a instabilidade. 
Não é adequado para sobrecarga. Respeitar 
o peso máximo de carga especificado e uma 
carga uniforme em todos os momentos para 
evitar acidentes. Não colocar objectos pesados 
nas extremidades para evitar que tombem ou 
se virem. As mesas não são adequadas como 
degraus, lugares de pé ou sentados. Verificar 
regularmente se há desgaste ou peças soltas. Se 
necessário, siga cuidadosamente as instruções 
de montagem para uma utilização segura.

Secretárias: Certifique-se de que a secretária 
está sobre uma superfície plana para evitar 
instabilidade. Não adequado para sobrecarga. 
Respeite sempre o peso máximo de carga 
especificado e carregue-a uniformemente para 
evitar acidentes. As secretárias com mais de 
50 cm de altura devem ser fixadas à parede 
com a âncora fornecida para evitar que caiam. 
As secretárias não são adequadas como 
degraus, lugares de pé ou sentados. Verifique 
regularmente se há desgaste ou peças soltas. Se 
necessário, siga cuidadosamente as instruções 
de montagem para uma utilização segura.

Camas: Certifique-se de que a estrutura da 
cama está corretamente montada de acordo 
com as instruções para evitar instabilidade. 
Utilizar a estrutura da cama apenas em 
combinação com colchões adequados e bases 
de ripas. As cabeceiras devem ser fixadas de 
forma segura para evitar que balancem ou se 
soltem. Não sobrecarregar as gavetas da cama 
e encher uniformemente para evitar danos ou 
tombamentos. Não permitir que as crianças 
brinquem na estrutura da cama para evitar 
instabilidade ou danos. Não é adequado para 
sobrecarga. Respeitar sempre o peso máximo 
de carga especificado para evitar acidentes. 
Verificar regularmente se há desgaste ou peças 
soltas. Se necessário, seguir cuidadosamente as 
instruções de montagem para uma utilização 
segura.

Acessórios para a casa: Os espelhos e as 
decorações de parede devem ser fixados de 
forma segura à parede, de acordo com as 
instruções fornecidas, para evitar o risco de 
queda. Os castiçais não devem ser colocados 
perto de materiais inflamáveis. Nunca deixe 
as velas acesas sem vigilância. Utilizar 
plantas artificiais no interior, salvo indicação 
em contrário, para evitar danos devidos às 
condições climatéricas. Verificar regularmente 
se as prateleiras e estantes de parede estão 
bem fixas e não estão sobrecarregadas. 
Colocar os tabuleiros e os pratos em superfícies 
estáveis. Manter os tapetes seguros em pisos 
lisos com tapetes antiderrapantes para evitar 
escorregadelas. Utilizar os acessórios para a 
casa apenas para o fim a que se destinam e 
seguir as instruções de manutenção.

Iluminação: É possível o desenvolvimento 
de calor com uma utilização prolongada. 
Mantenha os candeeiros afastados de materiais 
inflamáveis. Os candeeiros suspensos e os 
candeeiros de parede devem ser fixados 
firmemente à parede, de acordo com as 
instruções fornecidas, para evitar o risco de 
queda. Para candeeiros modulares, assegure 
a ligação correta de todos os componentes de 
acordo com as instruções. Verificar regularmente 
se as ligações eléctricas e a cablagem estão 
em boas condições. Utilize apenas fontes de 
luz compatíveis com a potência especificada 
para evitar o sobreaquecimento. Não deixe as 
luzes acesas sem vigilância e assegure uma 
ventilação adequada à volta da luminária. Utilize 
as luzes apenas em espaços interiores, exceto 
se estiverem especificamente marcadas como 
adequadas para utilização no exterior. Apoiar a 
lâmpada durante a instalação. Utilize luvas para 
evitar riscos na superfície da lâmpada durante 
a instalação. Evitar a instalação em tectos 
molhados ou danificados. Certifique-se de que 
as especificações eléctricas correspondem ao 
tipo mencionado acima. Desligue a alimentação 
e deixe a lâmpada arrefecer antes de a substituir. 
Se a lâmpada ou o cabo estiverem danificados, 
consulte um eletricista experiente ou o fabricante.


